IR FW s (] SAuAECms Vwmmi 0o Wﬂmﬂ

so1 7.8
REPORT OF THE |
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR \
GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM




©

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
2005

Pl ST 0 L AR T

——

: e Y AT e
WWw.cag. pov.in 5



REPORT OF THE
COMPTE CILER AND AUBDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

www.cag.gov.in



[ N

" | P ” ook
.;L"?n‘-‘.{.‘l}‘.‘ % e

e

o

B e e T e L b T s S R



| | |
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph | Particulars
' ' Preface - 1ii
Overview v - viii
CHAPTER 1: GENERAL
1.1 Trend of Revenue Rece1pts 1
1.2° | Varijations between budget estimates and actuals _ 4
1.3 | Cost of collection | : : 5
1.4 Collection of sales tax per assessee 5
1.5 | Analysis of arrears of revenue 5 -
1.6 | .Arrear in assessments| 6
1.7 Results of Audit , 6
1.8 Outstanding audit inspection reports and audit 7

, observations L .

- 1.9 | Departmental Audit Committee Meetings ‘ 7
1.10 | Response of the Depal tments to Draft Audit Paragraphs 8
1.11 | Follow up on Audit Re J?OI‘tS - Summa1 ised- pos1t10n 8

CHAPTER I SAILES TAX
2.1 'Results of Audit ~ . ' 9
2.2 | Review on Working of the Recovery Offices of the 10

- Sales Tax Department - :
2.3 Evasion of Tax 22
2.4 Escapement of turnover 22
2.5 | Loss of revenue due to non fu1a11sat10n of assessments 22
2.6 | Non levy-of interest 24

- 2.7 | Concealment of turnover 24
2.8 | Non deposit of tax dedicted at source 25
2.9 Incorrect acceptance of declaration Forms 25
2.10 | Incorrect/excess grant of exemption 27
2:.11 | Shortlevyoftax = | - 30
2.12 | Short demand of tax due to incorrect adjustment 30
2.13 | Short levy of tax due to incorrect allowance of deductlon 31
2.14 | Irregular grant of exemption ' 31
2:15 Application of lower rate of tax 32
2.16 | Incorrect allowance of deduction - 32
2.17 | Now/short levy of tax | , - 33
2.18. | Excess allowance of credit of tax _ 33
2.19 | Non levy of tax due to misclassification of goods 34
2.20 | Non levy of additional tax 34
2.21 | Incorrect determination of turnover 34

A

J




Audit Report (Revenue Rcceip.l.s‘)for the year ended 3 Majrch 2005

CHAPTER - IIf : OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

Results of Audit

' CHAPTER - IV : TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES

3.1 | 35
3.2 Non realisation of p1ofessmnal tax 36
3.3 Short levy of i mte1est ' .36

4.1 Results of Audit A : .37
4.2 Working of Nat1ona1 Permit “Scheme and Counte1— - 38
signature of vehmles 1egulatmg mter- State vehicular -
traffic ‘ : :
43 | Non reahsatton of tax 41
CHAPTER -V : NON-TAX RECEIPTS
5.1 Results of Audit .43
5.2 Loss of revenue due to. ﬂhc1t fe]]mg and 1emova1 of 44
| timber : N e s
53 Loss of revenue due to. sale of forest produce on permuts 45
' instead of tender . - | :
5.4 Non payment of royalty due to transportatton loss . 46.




PREFACE

This Report lfor the year ended 31 March 2005 has
been prepared for submission to the Governor under Article I51(2) of

" the Constitution.

The audit of the revenue receipt:s of the State
Government is conducted un[der'Section 16 of the .Comptroller'and .
Auditor .Generdl’s (Duties, f’owers and - Conditions .'of Service) Act,
1971. This Repbrt presents the results of audit of receipts comprising

sales tax, state excise, other tax and non tax receipts of the State.

The cases me[ntioned in this Report are among those,
which came to notice in the clourse of test audit of records during the

year 2004-2005 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years

- bur could not be'included in previous Reports.




- wl‘
¥ w i

i

R
-

e, 1 SR B

WLy

i L




OVERVIEW

This Report contains 27 paragraphs including one review, relating to non
levy/short levy of taxes, fees, interest and penalty etc. involving Rs.71.89
crore. Some of the major findings are mentioned below:

L GENERAL

Total receipts of the State during 2004-2005 amounted to
Rs.9,937.27 crore of which revenue raised by the State Government
was Rs.3,783.35 <crore. The revenue raised by the State
Government constituted 38 per cent of the total receipts of the State
and showed one per cent decrease over 2003-2004.

(Paragraph 1.1)

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2005 in respect of some
principal heads of revenue amounted to Rs.725.33 crore of which
Rs.174.96 crore were outstanding for more than five years.

(Paragraph 1.5)

In respect of taxes administered by the Finance Department, such as
Sales tax and other taxes, 95,632 assessments were completed
during 2004-2005 leaving balance of 80,329 cases pending for
assessments as on 31 March 2005.

(Paragraph 1.6)

Test check of records of sales tax, taxes on vehicles, state excise,
forest receipts, other tax and non tax receipts conducted during the
year 2004-2005 revealed under assessment/short levy/short demand
and loss of revenue amounting to Rs.119.89 crore in 938 cases. The
concerned Departments accepted under assessment, short levy etc.,
of Rs.2.66 crore pointed out in 2004-2005 and earlier years and
recovered Rs.0.17 crore.

(Paragraph 1.7)




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31 March 2005

IL

SALES TAX

A review on Working of the Recovery Offices of the Sales Tax
Department, revealed the following:

Rs.33.72 crore remained unrealised due to failure of three recovery
officers in filing/delay in filing certificate and non servicing of
demand notice.

(Paragraph 2.2.8)

Failure of recovery officers to issue inter state certificate resulted in
non realisation of revenue amounting to Rs.5.39 crore.

(Paragraph 2.2.9)

Revenue amounting to Rs.5.90 crore remained unrealised due to
lack of coordination between assessing officers and recovery
officers.

(Paragraph 2.2.11)

Revenue amounting to Rs.1.44 crore in 56 cases remains unrealised
due to non pursuation of cases of warrant of arrest.

(Paragraph 2.2.13)

Failure of the assessing officer to cross verify declaration forms
resulted in evasion of tax of Rs.1.94 crore including interest.

(Paragraph 2.3)

Failure of the assessing officer to assess the entire turnover of a
dealer resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 4.26 crore including
interest

(Paragraph 2.4)

Assessing officers failed to complete assessments of three dealers
within the period of limitation resulting in loss of Rs.3.10 crore.

(Paragraph 2.5)

Interest of Rs.1.55 crore in 26 cases were short levied/non levied by
the assessing officers.

(Paragraph 2.6)

vi



Overview

IIL

Failure of the assessing officers to detect suppression of turnover
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.1.54 crore including penalty.

(Paragraph 2.7)

Short levy of tax of Rs.2 crore (including interest) due to incorrect
acceptance of invalid forms by the assessing officer.

(Paragraph 2.9)

Incorrect grant of exemption from payment of tax resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs.39.68 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.10)

Incorrect adjustment of tax by the assessing officer resulted in short
demand of tax of Rs.35.94 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.12)

OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

Failure to levy and collect professional tax from 112 persons
resulted in non realisation of revenue amounting to Rs.6.77 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.2)
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES

Laxity on the part of the State Transport Authority (STA), Assam in
enforcing the rules as well as improper monitoring of receipt of
authorisation fee and composite fee of national permits resulted in
non realisation of revenue amounting to Rs.20.31 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.2.2)

Lack of monitoring at apex level resulted in non deposit of revenue
of Rs.1.83 crore to Government account.

(Paragraph 4.2.4)

Failure of the Department to review the combined registers and
raise demand for payment of taxes on vehicles resulted in non
realisation of Rs.28.30 lakh.

(Paragraph 4.3)

Vil



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 51 March 2005

V. NON TAX RECEIPTS

Failure of the Department to check illegal felling and removal of
timber despite having forest protection force, protection squads and
check gates led to loss of revenue of Rs.1.27 crore.

(Paragraph 5.2)

Government sustained loss of revenue of Rs.1.50 crore due to

transportation loss of crude oil and non payment of royalty thereon
by the lessee.

(Paragraph 5.4)

viii



The ‘tax and non tax rerl,nue ralsed by the Government of Assam during the'
year 2004-03,: the State’s share of divisible Union Taxes and grants in aid
~ received from the Government of Ind1a during the year and the correspondmg )

figures for the preceding four years are glven below

(Rﬁipees in crore)

| Revenue raised by the State’Government -

(@)

Tax Revenue . 1,409.69 1,556.95 | 193451 | 207032 271332

®).

Non tax Reveriue ‘ ©526.77 . 53320 | 69297 | 94580 | 107003 -

II. .| Receipts from the Government of India| . ) ) o

| @ | State’s share of . 1,682:93 1,70591 | 181436 216207 | 2584331
.| divisible Union Taxes | L B S T TN
() | Grants in aid 1201825 | 216880 | 235150 - 258691 | 356959
ML _Total receipts ofthe o 5637.64 | 5964.86 -| . 679334 | 7,765.10 | 9,937.27
' ; State i G . |- R : ' . _—_—
IV. | Percentage of Ito a4 | 3 | 39 R . 38

B!

! Note : For details, please see statement No.11 Detailed Accounts of Revenue by -Minor Heads in the
Fmance "Accounts of Government of Assam for 2004-2005. Figures under the “share of net proceeds_

. assigned to States” under the Major Heads — “0020-Corporation Tax”, “0021-Taxes on Income and

Expend1ture *:0028-Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure”; - “0032-Taxes on Wealth”, “0037-
Customs “0038-Union Excise Dutlcs “0044-Service Taxes” and “0045-Other Taxes and Duties on
Commodmes ‘and’ Services” booked in the. Finance Accounts under ‘A-Tax Révemue’ have been
excluded from Revenue raised by the State Govemment and mcluded in “States share of divisible Umon
Taxes in the above table. * :




N

Audizr Report (Re'uerlue Receipts ) for thé year e]réied 31 March 2005

oo R ’ -
111 The detalls of tax 1evenue rarsed duung the year 2004 2005 along ’
' w1th the ﬁgures for the precedmg four years are g1ven below ' i
|.Sa . . 6. . .-1,551. (+) 35
State EXClSe 1) 121.67 | 12929 | 14406 | | (¥)11
TStampsand - | {75000 |- 6202 [. 7231  (#17
| Registration Fees™ | - =~ | - °© N R S L R -
- |4 | TaxesandDuties | 1322 | 289 | 1282 | 273 | 6184 | © (#)2165
.- - | on Electricity - e B O ! (T IPCR SR I '
1 5. | Taxes on Vehicles 73.77 . 93597 116.28 |- - 124.00 1347270 . )9
6. _ | Taxes on Goods 1023 | - 971 | 11330 | 1699 | . 1588 | .. (7
-| and Passengers ~ - , R o I o
7. | Other Taxeson . | 6646 | _ 7325 | 18119 | = 8675 |. 9474 | . (9
| Incomeand - . -k B - . R
| Expenditure — Tax |
on Professions, i
Trades, Callings san | o .
.. .- | and Employments B T N T T e
8. .| Other Taxes: and | 44027 32927 -133.58 .7 93218 | -027.66 | ()14
~ .{'Dutieson - < v I e S o
.| Commodities and | - I R
. Services e S o o n : S
9. | Land Revenue | 6720 | 6326 | 16212 |.-. 6212 | = -5830 | . - (6. . .|~ =
10. | Taxeson . . 4070 | 1526 | | 253 | 318 | . 522 |  ®6+ |
| Agricultural - |0 e [ e Ll e A
' Income ' I o S s S
- {11. | Hotel Recg)t TaX - O Nt} -002°7] I~ Nil- |- Nil - TUNil. © Nil
[12. [ Taxeson -~ | Nil - 041 o012 | m™i . | - ool T Nil
] }I}rnrno,vableﬁ.; = ) : ) 1 ‘ : -
| Properties other - -
‘than Agriculture ’
-| Land : -

_ Reasons for variation in- recelpts under the- fo]lowmg heads of revenue dunng .
'2004 2005 compared to 2003 2004 as mtnnated by the departments are glven_

.below - : i :
"(a)" . Taxes and Dutres 011 Electm:lty Increase (2165 per cent) was .
Lo due ‘to realisation ofr outstanding dut1es from the Assam State o

* Electricity Board (ASEB)

“.(b) - - Other Taxes and . Dutles on. Commodltles and Semces . o
- Decrease (18 per cent) was due to shortfall in- co]lectlon of tax- on' o
) ~account of reduction i m nurnber of cinema viewers in cinema halls. .- . L
..(c)" . State Excise : Tncrease (11 per cent) was.dug to strengthemng of
T »'checklng against-illicit hquor realisation of. ﬁnes etc. 2T
“ - (d  Sales-Tax : Increase (35 pericent) was dué to payrnent of a b1gger .
o amount of arrear dues and for taklng add1t1onal measures.

o
Lo
d




C'haprer — I General

.(é)f ~Land Revemle Decwase (7 per cent) was due to non payment of': ’
~ dués by some|tea gardens for their financial hardshlp o

' Reasons for Varlatrons telating to other heads of revenue though called for -
havenot been rece1ved (Decernbe1 2005). - :

- LI 2 The details jof the non tax revenue ralsed durmg the year
2004- 2005 along with the ﬁgures for the precedmg four ‘years.are given below: = .
: (Rupees in crore) -

1. | Petroleum: .| 368.04 i454.58, 572.83 ¢ 721.03- | . 885.87 | = - . (#)23
2. | TterestReceipts | 427 || 3.09 | 3.07 | 589 | 1006 | - (071
3. | Dairy = . 0.06 (| 0.06 0.22 o011 | . .011 | SNl
- | Development = - -| = i ' N R I D
.. 4; | Forestry and 14.77 || 1525 | 23.44 36.76 25.68 - ()30
.| WildLife - - o _ B _ S T
5. | Non-ferrous 060 || 044 | 0098 028 | - 0.76 T ®17L
Mining and - : B . ' AU L
‘Metallurgical
; " Industries 1 - 1 L ' R
© . [6 |Maorand - | 015 018 | 028 | 025 026 | - o4
el o Medium® - IR R , S
S Trrigation Project |- i N ‘ 1 :
7. | Medical and o 4.65 721 | 582 |--416 |- 477 | - -~ - (#)15.
Public Health . --{.- - . R A B e
8. | Co-operation 0.14 [j-019 | 024 | 029 025 |+ S ()14
9. | Public Works - . 3.50 |] 1.57 315 | 586 |- -4.62 21
10. | Police -~ . - 10.12 730 71 .9:32 | 11957 | . 11.65 | o )3 -
11. | Other - | 2054 || 6.88. 9.41 990.| 4505 |- .. (+)355 - |-
. Admm1strat1ve ’ B o T S NS T
] Services o0 ' C. . - L
12. .| Coal and Lignite 30.63 9.54 -8.36 | 47.65 © 1279 _ )73
13. | Roads and 2772 329 | 17.63 | 28.53 | 20.10 - (930
Bridges : S : R L '
14. | Others 3424 1| 2369 | 3809 | 7312 |. 48.06 ()34

Reasons for variations under the following heads of revenue durmg 2004- 2005 '
compared-to 2003-2004 ¢ as intimated by the departments are given below: o

- Petroleum: Increase (23 per cent) was due to realisation of royalty at hlgh61 -
rates in respect of crude oil. ' '
Non ferrous ‘Mining and Metallurgical Endustmes Increase (171 per cent):‘
was due to more production and despatch of gas/limestone. :

- Coal and ngmte Shortfall (73 per cent) was due to decrease m productlon

- and despatch of coal. s
Land Revenue : Decrease (17 per cent) was due to failure of the tea gardens :
for payment of dues due to financial har dsh1p :

Reasons for varlatrons relatmg to othe1 heads of revenue though called for,
have not been 1ece1ved (December 2005 ). ’




Audit Report {Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

The Budget estimates and actuals for 2004-2005 and variation thereagainst
under various heads of revenue are detailed below:

(Rupees in crore

i VENUY
Iis Sales Tax 2,077.91 2,098.58 (+) 20.67 (+) 1
2, Land Revenue 70.19 58.30 (-)11.89 (-) 17
3. Taxes on Agriculture Income 7.00 522 (-) 1.78 (-) 25
4 Tuxes on Vehicles 140.11 134.72 (-) 5.39 (-) 4
5 State Excise 150.07 144.06 (-) 6.01 (-) 4
6. Other Taxes on Income & 101.00 94.74 (-) 6.26 (-) 6
Expenditure
1 Stamps & Registration Fees 70.08 72.31 (+)2.23 (+)3
8. Taxes on Goods & Passengers 19.20 15.88 (-)3.32 (-) 17
9. Other Taxes and Duties on 55.98 27.66 (-) 28.32 (-) 51
Commodities and Services
10. Taxes and Duties on 62.08 61.84 (-)0.24 (-)0.4
Electricity
| Non Tax Reven
1. Petroleum 980.00 885.87 (-)94.13 (-) 10
2 Forestry & Wildlife 38.97 25.68 (-) 13.29 (-) 34
3 Police 12.67 11.65 (-) 1.02 (-) 8
4 Other Administrative Service 40.40 45.05 (+) 4.65 (+) 12
5 Coal and Lignite 27.20 12.79 (-) 14.41 (-) 53
6. Village and Small Industries 1.08 1.22 (+)0.14 (+) 13
g Roads & Bridges 30.24 20.10 (-) 10.14 (-) 34
8 Interest Receipts 2,202.25 10.06 (-) 2192.19 (-) 100
9. Dairy Development 011 0.11 Nil Nil
10. Non ferrous Mining & 0.30 0.76 (+) 0.46 (+) 153
Metallurgical Industries
11 Major and Medium Irrigation 0.28 0.26 (-) 0.02 (-)7
12. Medical & Public Health 4.41 4.77 (+) 0.36 (+) 8
13 Co-operation 0.31 0.25 (-) 0.06 (-) 19
14. Public Works 6.21 4.62 (-) 1.59 (-) 26
15 Education 40.28 5.35 (-) 34.93 (-) 87

Reasons for variations between budget estimates and the actuals under the
following heads of revenue as reported by the departments are given below:
(a) Non ferrous Mining & Metallurgical Industries: Increase (153 per
cent) occurred due to increased production of gas/limestone and realisation
of more fees/royalties.
(b) Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services: Shortfall (51 per
cent) was due to shortfall in collection of tax on account of reduction in
number of cinema viewers in cinema halls.

(c) Coal and Lignite: Shortfall (53 per cent) was due to decrease in
production and despatch of coal.




Chapter — I General

.. Reasons for substant1al variation in respect of remannng heads of revenue

* have not been received (December 2005).

- The gross collection lﬂ respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred

- on their co]lectron and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collection
during 2002- 2003, 2003 2004 and 2004-2005 along with the relevant all ][ndra '
average percentage of expendrture as available are given below:

B (Rupees in crore)

Sales | 2002-2003 - | 1,440.90 13227 . 092

Tax ~ |.2003:2004 | 1,551.06 16.14 T 1.04 1.15
' 20042005 | 2,098.57 1470 |- 0.0 » .
Taxes | 2002-2003 . | | 11628 | 521 T 448 N
on 2003-2004 12400 | 5.89 475 T 257
| Vehicles [ 2004-2005 134.72 6.33 470 - '

¢

Tt would be seen from the percentage of expendrture on co]lectlon to gross
" collection were Ingher than the all Indra average i respect of taxes on

A »vehrcles

_"‘The co]lectron of sales tax per ‘assessee during 2002-2003 and 2003- 2004
. increased by 50 per cent compared. to collection per - assessee dunng
© 2000-2001 to 2001 2002 as shown below: :

(Rupees in crore)

2004-2005 -

2001-2002 46,971 1,072.76
2002-2003 - 49,979 1,440.90
{ 2003-2004 53,997 - - 1,551.06
55,257 2,098.57

~The arrears of revenue
“of revenue amounted to Rs.725.33 crore of which Rs.174.96 crore was
outstandlng for more than five years as detailed in the following table:

e as'on 31 March 2005 in respect of some principal heads




- Aug’it'Repbrtw(rR‘erv,eﬁ_;te,,Rec're"iprt;Y).fokr' tlie'year:elidéd 31 ?Marc'/t:2‘v0j055if RN
SR ".‘.7;- j B E _,”.;: ‘1 T s . - - ]

(Rupees in croie)

ales. Tax, ‘Cess- on |
specified, : Jand, ;- other
7] taxes® ‘on Income &
E)\pendxture professrons
.| etc, taxes- on Agncultural,
| Income, Other Taxes'and |-~
| Duties on Commodmesi
* | &services

,The “arrears. of revenue- relate to non-payment of ‘kist
lmoney,,and non- payment “of out ing dues by the .
‘defaulters. -

MForestry and erdhfe e 4227

Royalty onCoal ngmte 1

andLunestone o 4
_ VR A fCoxjporatxonLumted 4
. .'Ixrterest Receipts " .. - 927 .. The" amrears could ot ‘be Pald due to° negat.we revenuca_( 5 T

* -, refurn of the ASSEB’:

‘The arrears felates o rion payment of revenie by the’ Tea -
'garden landholders Jand~ - others.” Be51des ﬂood poor *

" and revenue

‘Salés-Tax-& other Taxes:

- Assam’ Profess1onal & ]
i Ernployment Tax: *

“in ﬁnahsat1on of assessrnen‘
mvolvedmthese cases '

7 Test check of I ords “of” the sales tax agncultur | it y
velncles state- exc1se forest rece1pts othertax/and non tax. recelpts condu ted

; The arrears relate’ to; non payment of royalty o coal and A j,'
liniestorie. . by. - the | Assam Mmeral Deve]opmenti

dunng the - year 2004 2005 - revealed_. underassessment/short levy/short_ L

- demand/loss +of revenue amountmg to'vRsr 119: 89‘ crore. in ¢ '938 cases: The
' “eoncerned Departments accepted under assessment short:Jevy etc:; of Rs.2.66 -
- crore pomted out 1n‘2004 2005 and earher years and recovered Rs'O;—17 crore

v
l

i - . -
it oL - R c ~R
! ' B L

|

l




j - L Chapter — I General

- This report contains 27 paragraphs including one review relating to
pon levy/short ‘levy of |taxes, duties, interest and penalty etc. involving
.- Rs.71.89 crore. The Department accepted the audit observation involving

Rs.4.93 crore. No reply has been recerved m the remarnmg cases (December-‘v

2005) S L L

.Principal Accountant General (Audit) arranges to conduct peri'od_ical-

inspection of the State Government departments to test check transactions and

verify the maintenance of important accounting and “other records as per: ‘
prescrrbed rules and procedures These inspections are followed up by
Inspection Reports (IRs)| When important irregularities, etc., detected during -
inspection are not settled on the spot, IRs are issued to the heads of -offices
inspected ‘with a copy to| the next hrgher authorrtres The orders of the State
Government (March 1986) provide for prompt corrective action. The heads of °
offices . and next hrgher authorities - are' required. to comply with the
observations contarned in the IRs and rectify the defects and  omissions
prornptly and report therr comphance to the Prmcrpal ‘Accountant General
(Audit). A half yearly report of pending inspection reports is' sent to the
- Secretaries of the’ departments m respect - of pendrng IRs to facrhtate’ ’

nlomtorlng of the audit observations.
|

Inspect1on Reports 1ssued upto Decernber 2004 dlsclosed that 4, 384
paragraphs relatlng to 1 4l12 IRs remained outstanding at the end of June 2005
as detailed in- Appendlx—I The - initial replies, which- were required to be .
received from the head of offices within six weeks from the date of issue were
not received for 702 ][Rs issued between April 1994 and June 2005. As a
result, serious nregular1t1es commented upon in 2,179 paragraphs mvolvmg
" Rs. 334.04 crore had not been settled as of June 2005. '

A review of the IRs. whrch were pendrng due to non. recerpt of rephes revealed |

- that the heads of ofﬁces/departments failed to discharge due responsibility as .

- they did not send any reply to a large number of IRs/Paragraphs;. mdrcatrng B
their faihire to initiate |act10n m- regard to- the” defects omissions - and
~»n‘regulant1es pointed out. " The Commmissioners and Secretaries of the
- concerned departments, who were informed of the po sition through half yearly
. reports also failed to ensure that concerned ofﬁcers of the Department take

prompt and trmely action. | ,
’ t

i,

As per mstructrons (May 1994) of the Finance- Departrnent all the departments

are required to constitute -Audit objectron Committee (AOC) for expeditious-
disposal of audit observatrons contained i -the IRs. These Committees-are
- chaired by designated ofﬁcer of the concerned administrative department -and -
‘ ;attended among others by the concerned officers of the State Government and :
the office of the Pr1nc1pal Accountant General (Audrt) Assam. '

|
]
|
|
!
o
i
|
|



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year-ended 31 March 2005

In order to expedite clearance of the outstandiﬁg audit observations, it is
necessary that the.Audit Committees meet regularly and ensure that final
action is taken on all audit observations outstanding for more than' a year,
leading to their settlement. During the year 2004-2005 two (Transport and
Excise) out of the eight Government depa1tments were instructed in July 2004
by the Finance Department to take immediate steps for holding AOC meeting.
But the departments did not convene the meetmgs. This indicates that the -
departments did not make effective use of the machinery created for
expeditious settlement of outstanding audit observations.

- As per struction issued (March 1986) by the Finance Department, all the
departments are required to furnish replies to the audit objections within two
months. The audit office forwards draft paragraphs prepared on the. basis of

~audit objections to the Secretaries of the concemed departments through
demi official letters drawing their attention to' the audit findings with the -
request to send their response within six weeks The fact of non receipt of
replies from the ‘Government is indicated  at | the end of each parag1 aph
mcluded in the Audit Report. : :

Draft palagraphs included in the Report of the Comptroller- and - Aud1to1
General of India (Revenue Rece1pts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 were
forwarded to the Secretaries of the départments in February-May 2005 through
_demi official letters with the request to furnish their replies/comments within -
six - weeks. Out of 37 draft paragraphs/rev1ews (clubbed into - 27
paragraphs/reviews) incorporated i this Report, replies of the departmental
officers in respect of 10 draft paragraphs had been recelved (December 2005).
Replies from the Government had not been 1ece1ved in any of the cases
(December 2005). :

As per instruction issued (May 1994) by the Finance Department, all the
departments are required to furnish explanatory notes indicating action taken
or proposed to be taken and submit this. Action Taken Note (ATN) to the
" Assembly Secretariat with a copy to the Accountant General (Audit), Assam,
mn respect of paragraphs and reviews included in the Audit Reports W1th1n 20
days from the date of receipt of the Audit Report

The Audit Repoit (Revenue Rece1pts) for the year ended 2003 was laid on the .
table of legislature on 12 July 2004 and the time limit for furnishing. the ATNs
had lapsed. The Departments did not furnish ATNs within 20 days in respect
of 33 paragraphs including one review included in the Audit Report.

The matter was brought to the notice of the Govemment in October 2004 with

a reminder issued on December 2004, April 2005 and May 2005 but no ATNs -
have been received from any Department.

This indicated that there was laxity in ensuring accountability of the exec_utive.




Test check of records of Sales Tax ofﬁces conducted durlng the year 2004 05' f

revealed turnover escapmg assessment, non. ‘levy/short levy of tax due to

- - incorrect grant of exemption, incorrect. acceptance of declaration forms, non’

levy /short levy of- interest, tiapphcauon of incorrect rate of tax etc. amounting

o Rs.81.72 crore 1n‘1_87 cases, which fall u_nder the following categories: .

_ (Rupees in crore)

. following paragraphs:

1. | Non levy/short levyo tax = . s (
. 2. | Incorrect: grant ofexemptron o 230 - 6.98
3. .| Turnover escaping assessment =~ * . - 1. .. .28 . 3.61
4. | Application of incorrect rate of tax s 15 2.17
5. | Non levy/short levy of interest = .~ 10 - | 132
6. |- Incorrect acceptance|of declarationforms | . 9 - - | 0.86
7. ‘| Under assessment ofjtax =~ =~~~ | 4 | 012 .
8. | Other irregularities.” | . . |- 55 . | 948 -
9. | Review :on Wor]kmg of the Recovery Lo 46,72
| Offices of the Sales Tax Department . o - '

| Durmg 2004-05-the ]_Dep_artment accepted short levy of iterest, incorrect grant

of exemption-etc. amounting to Rs.2.38 crore in 43 cases pomted out durlng:‘ :

' 2004'—05 and in-earlier years and recovered Rs 0.11 crore m 10 cases 5

"A. few ﬂlustratrve cases and a teviéw on ‘Workmg of the Recovery @fﬁces of : K
the - Sales . Tax- Depar’tment mvolvmg Rs 64 647 crore are grven n- the’ -

e




" Audit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

. Non filing/delay in filing certificate and non service of
demand notice and copy of certificate resulted in
non recovery of Rs.33.72 crore

(Paragraph 2.2.8)
s Dues amounting to Rs.5.39 crore remained unrealised
due to non issue of inter State certificate

(Paragraph 2.2.9)
. Dues amounting to Rs.5.90 crore remained unrealised
due to lack of coordination

(Paragraph 2.2.11)
. Rs.1.44  crore remained un recovered due to
non execution of warrants of arrest

(Paragraph 2.2.13)

. Loss of revenue of Rs.0.17 crore due to application of
incorrect provision of Act for reassessment.

(Paragraph 2.2.15)

2.2.1 The Sales Tax Department is primarily responsible for levy and
collection of taxes pertaining to 10 different taxation Acts’.

While preassessment collection is made on the basis of self assessment as per
the monthly/quarterly and annual return furnished by the assessee, post
assessment collection, if any, is made on the basis of demand notice served on
the assessee by the Department and the amount is payable within the date
specified in the notice. In case of default in making payment according to the
notice of demand the whole amount outstanding shall become due

* (1) The Assam General Sales Tax Act, 1993 (2) The Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 (3) The
Assam Taxation (on Specified Lands) Act, 1990 (4) The Assam Tax on Luxuries (Hotels and
Lodging Houses) Act, 1989 (5) The Assam Taxation (on Luxuries) Act, 1997 (6) The Assam
Professions; Trades, Callings and Employments Taxation Act, 1947 (7) The Assam
Amusement and Betting Tax Act, 1939 (8) The Assam Electricity Duty Act, 1964 (9) The
Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1939 and (10) The Assam Entry Tax Act, 2001.




Pl nnmedlately and recoverat

e :.'and Revenue Regulat1on,

. Demands Recovery Act, 1

- Assam). For this purpose,
- Taxation ]Department to

3 -proceedmgs and d1sposal

Chapter Il — Sales Tax

: ROs and the departmental
the Commissioner of Taxe
‘due’ to stay- orders -isst

)le as arrears: of Jand revenue under the Assam Land-:_ :
1886, (ALR Regulat1on) and the. Bengal Public

913, (BPDR Act) (as adopted by the Government of - ‘

act as RecoveryACertrﬁcate ‘Officers (RO/CO) The

1ed by . different - courts,

2. 2
o admlmstratlon m’ the - State The Commissioner of Taxes (CT) is the head of ‘
. the: ]Depaltment There are 37 unit offices: (including two check posts and one -
- unit for assessment under Agncultural Income Tax Act, 1939 and 16 Tecovery -
" offices headed - by Senior Superlntendents/Superlntendents of Taxes. The .
~ officers of the unit ofﬁces are’ respons1b1e for assessments and realisation of

223

©Creturns. . -

- The Fmance (Taxanon) Department is respons1ble for the sales tax

“taxes under various taxat1on ‘Acts: The officers of the Recovery Offices who.

act_as Tax ROs are respons1ble for execution of - certificates of recovery of -

‘State Government has empowered ‘officets of the. =

appe]late authorities are required to submit report to -~ -
s on collection of arrears, arrears pendlng collection -
arrears under recovery
of"appeal‘ .cases through rnonthly/ _quarterly/annual

- arrears of taxes. There: are five Joint Comrmsswner of Taxes (JCT) dealing

5 - with- the revision cases and 10 Zonal ‘Deputy Commissioners of Taxes. Of -
- these, five are holdlng addrtlonal charge of appellate ofﬁces [DCT(A)] to deal ,

- with the appeal cases.

- Areview on the workmg'of the ROs in Sales Tax Department for the

. period from 1999-2000

- December 2004 covering 13* out of 37 assessing unit offices, six™ out of 16
ROs,;: four out of ﬁve appe]late ofﬁces and the ofﬁce of the Comn:uss10ner of
Taxes : s '

B .Alldlt ﬁndmgs as a result of review on workmg of the RO of the Sales Tax '

Department were- reported to the Government/Department in May 2005. “They

‘were ‘requested .to attend the meeting of "Audit ‘Review Committee for-

- Comprehensive " Apprarsal (ARCCA) so - that v1ewpomt -of

SR Government/Department would be taken- into account before finalising the _,
~ - review. The meeting of ARCCA ‘was held on 20 June 2005 and attended by

‘the Commissioner and $ecretary to the Grovernment of Assam, Finance,

(Taxat1on) Depaltment and ‘the Comtmss1oner of Taxes Assam_ The views:

1 .

: T . S
4 Guwahat1 Unit-A, Unit-B, Un1t C Unit-D, Tlnsukla D1brugarh Jorhat Tezpur Nagaon ~

AIT (Guwahat1) Digboi, Doonil Doorna and Naharkatia
® Guwahati, Tinsukia, Jorhat, ,ll\Iagaon, Tezpur and D1brugarh‘ ,

-~ *DCT Guwahati, DCT Tinsukia, DCT Jorfat and DCT Nagaon.

11

to 2003- 2004 was - conducted from October to .



Audit Report '(Revvénué Rveceipt) fbr the year ended 31 March 2005 . ‘.

' _expressed by the members have been taken 1nto cons1derat10n dunng_"

ﬁnahsatron of the review.

' 2;2_“,.,:4: . Review was conducted wrth a vrew to

e ' examine effectiveness of the ROs in ﬁ]mg arrear certlﬁcates referred .

by the assessmg officers (AOs) for recovery of dues

e examine steps taken to realise dues by enforcmg deterrent actron as -
~ provided under the law; : . :

o . examine existence of coordrnatron amongst drfferent units of the.

Dep artment;

e scertaJn the - effectrveness of the 1nternal control system and also to -

: analyse causes of delay m co]lectron :

2.2.5 Taxatron laws of the state prov1de that 1f any assessee defaults m
g makmg ‘payment of dues to the Government according to the notice of
~ demand, then the whole amount outstandmg shall be: recoverable as arrears of
- land revenue and for this purpose the AOis required to issue arrear certlﬁcate
to-the RO. On receipt of arrear cert1ﬁcate if RO is satisfied ‘that the demand 18
~ recoverable, he may sign a certificate to 'be filed i his office and serve upon
the defaulter. However, there is no’ prescrlbed date. w1th1n Wthh the demand‘
notrces are to be served. * - S “

The posrtron of total tax in arrears’ and arrears under recovery proceedmgs as-
o made avaJlable by the C T is as under . : .

(Rupees in crore)

1999-2000 . 94970 | =230.80 - 24 - 136.11 .59
2000-2001 - 1,138.24 : 25960 .| 123 L 13679 -7 53
-2001-2002 |- . 127033 - . |. 64997 251 | 49437 - .76
2002-2003 | 1,636.88 - - 614.67 . .38 .. ]-35240 . [ . 57

2003-2004 | . 1,740.75 73688 - 42 - | 40217 . = 55

7 Includes sales tax, agrrcultural income tax, professronal tax tax on specrfred land dut1es on °

.. electricity, other taxes and. dutres on commodities and services.

12




" Chapter I — Sales Tax .

. Age Wlse analySis of total tax m arrear furmshed by the CT is g1ven below

The varrous stages at wh1chI the arrears are pendmg are as under ) ,
: ~ . (Rupees In cro )

"Ihe total arrears in recovery proceedmgs out of total tax in arrears at the close -
of each year ranged between 53 per cent to 76 per cent. There was a- sharp '
- increase in afrears under ‘Tecovery proceedings. - The. abnormal increase was

due to- issue of arrear certificate -against Indian oil Corporation Ltd. of Rs." -

- 343.62 crore: Though the posrtron of ‘arrears under recovery proceedings is
revrewed by higher authorities through monthly/quarterly/annual returns; the

- overall arrears- increased steadﬂy from Rs. 136.11. crore 1999-2000 to
Rs.402.17 crore at the end of 2003- 2004 reg1ster1ng an increase of 295 per”’-
cent c : _ : -

C2. 2. 6 No norms for d1sposal of" certlﬁcate cases or targets for recovery of
- Aalrears were fixed by the Go vernment/Departrnent ’ .

As per mformauon furmshed by the CT, the. collectlons made by the 16 ROs

| .durlng the per10d from 1999 2000 to 2003 2004 are shown below

(Ru es fn crore)

| Opening balance as on 1
Apnl .

"|-Proceedings.. closed for.
... | otherreasons®® Sl . o F . . S
“| Recoveries made during |- 647"+ | 459 | 491™ | 273 561 |- 336 [ 353 144310 |7 apa? 3.10
the  year . (includes |~ 358112 i K3 . . + 1. . A .+ . o+ .
recoveries  of ' earlier |.-. .- Yo | 34981 AR R 7”7 3526 L 369612
Balance at the end of the | 15,765 . | 136.10 . | 16,402 - |.-136.78 17482 49436 | 18,119, 35239 | 18,398 402:17
Percentage of collections |- 324 | - . 1.85 . 067 Y. 2822 0.73

-® Redisons fdf discrepanicy of Rs.16.14 crore of arrears under recovery proceedings shown in
. Col; (5) of the table and stage wise analysrs though called for from the department were not.
‘made available to audit: ,

? Barpeta Dhubri, D1brugarh Goalpara Guwahati; J orhat Karlmganj, Kokra]har Mangaldo1
Nagaon, Nalbari, North Lakhnnpur Slbsagar Silchar, Tezpur and Tinsukia. :

1 Assessments set -aside by- the Appellate Authorltles arrear- cert1ﬁcates Wrthdrawn by the
B assessmg authorrtres etc

U Bully recovered -
12 Partially recovered S ,
13 lncludes Rs.141.18 crore recovered from Indran 011 Corporatron Limited (IOC Ltd. )

13




 Audit Report (Revenie Réceipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005~

It would be seen’ that there was a decreasrng trend of recovery and - the L

percentage of collection varied from 3.24 per cent in 1999-2000 to 0.73 per‘"" |

" cent in 2003- 2004 except in 2002-03 when the recovery ‘made was 28.22 per } 3

cent (Rs.144.31 crore); Wthh mcluded Rs. 141 18 crore frorn Ind1an oil - -

Corporatron Ltd.

. Age wise pendency of recovery agaJnst recovery certrﬁcates furrnshed by the 7' g -

CTis grven below:

(Rupees in crore)' »

S2279 ][nternal aud1t in. Sales Tax Department was mtroduced in ]une 1988 L

and the audit parties were ‘required to cover audit of all offices annually. As
per guidelines issued by Commissioner of Taxes Assam in September 2003,
the zonal. DCTs are required to irispect ROs under their Jurrsdrctrons once. 1n .
every two months and subrmt the mspectlon report '

"The decrsron of the appe]late authorrty on a pet1t1on ﬁled by a defaulter is
‘communicated to  the concerned assessmg unit - where " the - appe]lant is
registered. The AO is required to convey the decision of the ‘appellate.

- authority to the concerned RO Wthh issues the arrear certrﬁcate for reahsat1on
) of dues . - . _

Accord]ng to the mfonnatlon furnished by’ CT total arrears pendrng collectron =

i with the "ROs as on 31 March 2004 stood, at Rs. 402.17 crore. Of this, -

Rs 230.03 crore was shown as pendrng due to stay orders issued by dn“ferent
- courts ' : : -

o Cross verification by aud1t of records of ROs Guwahatr & Nagaon vis

a vis ~records of appellate offices ‘Guwahati & Nagaon revealed that.

.- - assessments in respect of 44 cases involving Rs.2.22 crore were set aside by

- the concerned appellate authorities between May 1994 - and March 2004.
‘Neither the unit offices conveyed the decision of the cases to the ROs nor the |

* ROs pursued the matter with the concerned assessing - authorities. The zonal -

DCTs' also faﬂed to detect the irregularities during mspectron leadmg to
reﬂectron of i incorrect position of arrears to that ‘extent. e

14



Chdpter If _ Sales T ax |

° Cross verification by audit of records of the RO Gruwahatl visd vis
“assessment records of the Supermtendent of Taxes, Guwahati Unit C, revealed . -
'that proceedmgs of a |certificate” case involving Rs.25.76 lakh including

. Vpenalty of Rs.15.64 lakh filed in- 1993-94 against ‘a defaulter was stayed in

' ‘March 1994- by the Gauhatl High Court till finalisation of a writ petition filed
by the- defaulter. The pet1t1on was disposed of on 16 January 2003 without
mterfermg in the tax asse!ssed and the question of penalty was remanded to the

- ‘assessing  authority with a ~direction’ for a .fresh decision. The CT
communicated the verdrct of the High Court to the- assessing authority on 4

March 2003. But the ‘assessing authority did not communicate. this decision to

~ the RO till’ the date of au
the court to the RO, r

" remamed unrealised bes

Rs 15. 64 lakh.
o Every RO is
Register for recording de
assessmg units, amount:

dit. Thus due:to non communication of the verdict of
evenue amounting to Rs. 10.12 lakh (tax amount)
ides ‘mcorrect _deprctlon of .arrears to' the extent of

required to maintain a Bakijai (Recovery) Index |
tails of arrear certificates received from the different
mvolved name of Act under which amount is “due, -

- year, . Bakijai - case number date of filing, action taken for realisation,

‘recoveries made from til

. courts and developments
the true pos1t10n of arreat

me to trme date of issue of stay order by different
at all stages as regards disposal etc to keep watch of .
s and progress of each case filed.- ' :

Scrutlny of records maJn amed n the srx14 ROs revealed that the above details 7
In respect ‘of most of the cases were not posted m the index reglsters to reflect
' thé current position of the. arrears. As such, progress of recovery, pendency -
position of realisation proceedmgs and position regardrng disposal of the cases: -
-etc. could not be ascertamed In absence of such entrres the purpose for Whlch .
' the reglsters was to be rnamtamed was frustrated ‘ : '

, The above deﬁ01ency suggests that the Department d1d not have the correct
: ﬁgures of the total arrears pending collection under recovery proceedings. As .
. aresult; Whether the arrear pos1t1011 shown was understated or overstated could;

not be ascertamed in audrt R

228
- :requlsrt1on for certrﬁcate from the -AO is satlsﬁed that the -demand is

~ recoverablé and that recovery by suit is not barred by law, he may sign a -
: __certrﬁcate in prescrlbed form, stating that the demand ‘is due and shall cause

- Under the prov131ons of the BPDR Act if the RO on recelpt of

» the- certlﬁcate to be ﬁled
o Act st1pulat1ng the penod

m his ofﬁce However, there is no. provision in the
wrthm WhICh the certlﬁcate is to be filed. )

1 Dibrugarh, Guwahati, Naga

on_, Jorhat, Tezpur. and Tinsukia,

; 5



Audit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

- In RO, Tinsukia, two requisitions for certificates involving Rs.68.23
lakh pertaining to the period from 1994-95 to 2000-01 received from the AOs
between September 2002 and October 2003 were not filed by the RO till the
date of audit. Consequently Government revenue of Rs.68.23 lakh remained
unrealised for a period ranging from 13 months to 26 months.

. In ROs Guwahati, Nagaon and Tinsukia, 58 requisitions for
certificates pertaining to the period from 1993-94 to 2001-02 involving
Rs.33.04 crore were received from the assessing authorities between
November 1998 and April 2004. Of these, 34 cases involving Rs.32.38 crore
were filed late ranging from three months to 24 months and in 24 cases
involving Rs.0.66 crore though filed late ranging from 10 to 40 months, the
demand notices were not served on the defaulters till the date of audit. As a
result, dues amounting to Rs.33.04 crore remained unrealised.

2.2.9 Under the Revenue Recovery Act, 1890, in a case where a defaulter
has shifted his business/residence out of the State, the revenue recovery
certificate (RRC) for effecting recovery of Government dues is required to be
sent to the District Collector of the concerned State for arranging recovery.
The CT also reiterated this vide circular issued on 22 April 1950.

Test check of records of RO, Guwabhati, revealed that recovery proceedings in
16 cases amounting to Rs.5.39 crore instituted between February 2000 and
April 2004 remained outstanding. Despite availability of information in the
arrear certificates furnished by the AOs or information obtained by the RO
from other sources as to the place of businesses/addresses of the defaulters in
other States, no action was taken by the RO to issue RRCs to the Collectors of
the concerned States. Thus, non adherence to provisions and failure of internal
control to watch the position of issuance of RRCs where called for resulted in
non realisation of revenue amounting to Rs.5.39 crore for a period ranging
from eight months to 58 months.

it

2.2.10  Under the provisions of the ALR Regulation, read with the BPDR
Act, any sum recoverable as arrears of land revenue can be recovered after
expiry of 30 days from the date of service of notice of demand by executing
any one or more of the following coercive methods ie. by serving writ of
demand, attachment and sale of movable/immovable property. or by arrest and
detention in civil prison.

Test check of records of six'® ROs, revealed that 632 certificate cases
mvolving Rs.183.82 crore, filed between April 1999 and March 2004,

2 Dibrugarh, Guwahati, Jorhat, Nagaon, Tezpur and Tinsukia,




Chapter Il — Sales Tax

remained unrealised. Of these, in 258 cases involving Rs.9.44 crore only
demand notices were issued in 119 cases involving Rs.8.65 crore only two or
more reminders were issued for payment of dues, in four cases involving
Rs.0.34 crore attachment orders were issued but not executed and in 22 cases
mvolving Rs.0.50 crore only show cause notices for arrest were issued. In
remaining cases no follow up action was taken by ROs to realise the amount
of Rs.164.89 crore till the date of audit.

Though the defaulters failed to pay the Government dues, no coercive
measures like attachment and sale of movable and immovable properties,
arrest and detention, etc., were taken by the ROs to realise the dues. As a
result, Government revenue amounting to Rs.183.82 crore remained
unrealised even after a lapse of nine months to 57 months.

2.2.11 When any dues are recoverable as arrears of land revenue under the
provisions of the Acts, the AO is required to send requisition for recovery
certificate in the prescribed form to the RO giving full particulars of the
defaulter such as complete address, business location, present whereabouts
and particulars of assets etc. for realisation of arrear dues.

U Test check of records of five'® ROs revealed that 104 arrear
certificates involving Rs.3.07 crore were issued by the AOs between July 1999
and September 2003 without furnishing complete information such as,
whereabouts of the Certificate Debtors (CD), source of realisation of dues and
particulars of moveable/immovable properties etc. of the CD. Though
references were made by the ROs to the AOs for furnishing particulars of the
debtors, no information was furnished by them. Consequently, the certificates
were returned to the AOs by the ROs between January 2000 and May 2004,

. In another 45 arrear certificates involving Rs.2.24 crore relating to
ROs Dibrugarh, Guwahati and Tinsukia, issued by the AOs between June
1999 and February 2004, the ROs made references to the AOs to supply the
whereabouts of the defaulters and assets etc. The requisite information was not
made available by the AOs to enable the ROs to realise the dues. As a result,
revenue remained unrealised for a period ranging from 10 months to 66
months. -

. In ROs Dibrugarh and Guwahati, recovery proceedings of 19
certificate cases imvolving Rs.59 lakh mstituted between 1992-93 and
2003-2004 were kept pending on the ground of stay orders issued by the
departmental appellate authorities. However, cross verification by audit of
records of the CDs with the records of the appellate authorities, Guwahati and
Tinsukia revealed that the appeal petitions were either not admitted or

'® Dibrugarh, Guwahati, Jorhat, Nagaon and Tinsukia.

17



*-Audif Report (Revenue Rece‘ipt)fo:r the year ended 31 Mjarch 2005

'dismissed between July 2000 and October 2003. Though the cases were
dismissed/not admitted, neither the AOs communicated the dec1s1ons of the
appellate authorities nor was any action taken by the ROs to ascertain the :
position of the cases from either the AOs or from the appellate authorities. As.
a result, revenue amounting to Rs.59 lakh remamed unreahsed for a period -
rangmg from 11 months to 53 months. :

2212 As per particulars furnished by the CT, total arrears under reco‘ver'y
proceedmgs pending collection due to stay orders issued by dlfferent courts
during the period from 1999- 2000 to 2003 2004 are tabulated below:

(Ru »ees in crore) -

1999-2000 : 136.11 22.64 ' - 17
2000-2001 136.97 ~22.30 o 16
2001-2002 . - 494.37. 74.47 - 15
2002-2003 - 35240 80.07 = . 23
2003-2004 = . - 402.17 : 8351 - - - 21

From the above it would be seen that nercentage of pendency due to stay
- orders issued by different courts varied between 15 to 23 per cent of the total

arrear under Tecovery proceedmgs during the years from 1999 2000 to 2003- -
2004 '

e - The taxatlon laws of the State do not prescnbe any time hm1t for

admrttmg/dlsposmg appeal cases by appellate authorities. However, CT issued

instructions in January 1997 to-the appellate/revisional- authorities to make
. sincere efforts to dispose of the appea]/rev131on petitions. within three months -

N from the date of filing. Every DCT (Appeal) is required to: submit fortmghtly

statement to CT showing the. disposal and pendency of appeal cases '

* . Test check of records of six ROSY revealed that recovery proceedmgs of 86
arrear certificates involving -Rs.14. 27 crore filed between April, 1999 and

- March 2004 could not be. initiated due to stay orders issued by the -

DCT(Appeal) on various dates fa]hng between October 1999 and August 2004
- and the cases are yet to be dlSpOSCd off msp1te of CT’S instructions 1ssued m
J anuary '1997. '

'Slmﬂarly test check of case records and reg1ster of appeal cases maJntaJned m
RO Guwahati revealed that- Tecovery proceeding in 20 certificate . cases
_ mvolvmg Rs.42: 05 crore mstltuted between 1999 2000 and- 2003 04 were kept :

7 Dibrugarh, Guwahati, Jorhat, Nagaon, TeZpur and Tjnénkia.' :

4.

18"



Chapter II — Sales Tax

i abeyance due to stay oxders 1ssued by the rev131ona1 authorltles on d1fferent' y
dates falling between Apr11 2000 and Aprﬂ 2003 but the cases were yet to be
d1sposed off. ‘ - ,

' Thus due. t0 non adherence'!to executive instructions, revenue amounting to
Rs.56.32 crore remamed unrealised for & period ranging from four, months- to
68m0nths o v o

2.2.13  Under the BPDR Act, in a case where a certlﬁcate debtor is in
" default in making payment of Government dues he may be arrested and
detained in civil prison inl execution of the certificate by an order by the RO
' issued to the police StatIOIil spec:]fymg the amount.dué from the debtor and the .
~date ‘within which, the vslfarrant is to.be executed. The police authority”is

requlred to return the warrant, if not executed, mdlcatmg the T€asons for non-

|
executlon o . '

In 56 cert1ﬁcate cases mvolvmg Rs.1. 44 crore in respect of ROs, Guwahat1 .
- Nagaon and Tezpur, mst1tuted between July- 1999 and January 2004 the ROs
sent, warrant to different pohce stations between March 2000 and November

. 2004 to arrest the CDs spemfymg the dates within which warrants were to be:

executed. However, no report on action taken, if any, was sent by the pohce
authorities to the ROs. The matter was also not pursued with the concerned
authorities till the date ofI
*of Rs.1.44 crore remamed unrealised for a- penod rangmg from 11 months to
" 78 months. ’

2. 2 14  Under the BPDR.. Act when a certificate has been ﬁled by the RO he
shall serve upon the CD|a notice in the prescribed form and a copy of the

- certificate. The CD may, within 30 days from the date of service of the notice

_present to the RO a petition in the prescribed form denying his liability. The
‘RO shall hear the petition, take- evidence, if necessary, and determine the
liabi]ity of the debtor and may set aside or modify the cert1ﬁcate accordmgly

In RO Guwahati, 10 certificate cases mvolvmg Rs 4.42 crore in respect of two

defaulters were filed betlween October 1998 and March 2004 .and demand
" notices were served on’ them. The CDs-filed petitions between 26 July 2000
~and'5 April 2004 to the RO denying their liability. The. certificate proceedings
were kept in abeyance: due to stay orders issued by Gauhati High Court on the
writ petitions filed by thle CDs against the assessment orders passed by the
AQs. However, the wnt petitions were dismissed by the High Court in a
- common order passed on 9 September 2003. The RO after a lapse of 11
months from the date of iJudgement issued show cause notices to the CDs on
12 August 2004 as to why an- order for issuing of warrant of arrest should not -

audit. Thus, due to lack of follow up action, revenue .



Audit Report (Revenue Reeeipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

be passed. Being aggrieved, the CDs filed writ petitions in the Gauhati High
‘Court on the ground that without disposing of a denial petition first by passing -
a final order, the RO was not empowered to take recourse to action. The High
Court disposed of the case on 24 August 2004 without entertaining the writ .
petition by way of granting interim prayer and dlrected the RO not to take any -
coercive action till passing of the final order on the denial petitions. o

* Thus, without finalisation of denial petitions the! RO took recou'rse to iss'uance-.'_
~ of show cause notices for arrest. Hence, Rs.4.42 crore remain unreallsed for 15
' months from September 2003 i.e. the-date of Judgment t1]l the date of audit. .

2215 Sectron 19-A of the Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947 (repealed from 1

July 1993), prov1des that if the AQ is satisfied ‘that any turnover has escaped
assessment during any return period, he ‘may at any time within eight years - . -

. form the end of the relevant period proceed to reassess the dealer. Section 74
() of the AGrST Act, 1993 (effective from: luly 1993) empowered the AO to
~ Teopen any case of a dealer for reassessment of turnover, which: escapedv

assessment under the repealed Act ' :

In RO Gruwahati certificate case involving‘ Rs.16.71 lakh against a defaulter - -

for the period from1 April 1990 to 30 June 1993 (reassessed under Section

" 19A on 28 June 1996) was filed in October 1999 .on the basis of an arrear . - L
certificate issued by the AO, Guwahati, Unit-A. The defaulter filed a‘revision ™ -

. petition against the reassessement orders passed by the AO in June 1996. The :

revisional -authority quashed the reassessments in September- 1996 on the_ff o
~ ground that the reopemng of the assessments by invoking section 19-A of the ~
- AST Act which was not in existence at the time of initiation of proceedings for -

reassessment was legally defective. However, the AO again reopened the case
- and reassessed by applying the same sectron of the repealed Act. Being -
aggrieved, the CD filed petition in the Gauhati H1gh Court. The Hon’ble High
Court set aside the second reassessment orders i April 2000 with the
observation that once the Teassessment was quashed by the higher- authonty ‘
and had attained finality, the lower authority had no Jurrsdrctlon to reopen the

case further. Thus, finalisation of reassessment ‘by -applying” provision of == .
repealed Act instead of invoking empowered provision under the AGST Act . .

resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 16 71 1al<h

2 216 Internal controls are mtended to prov1de reasonable assurance  of ~
proper . enforcement of laws, rules and . department& instructions. Internal
“control also helps. in creation of reliable financial management mforrnatlon
system for prompt and efficient- services for adequate ' safeguards agairist”
evasion of Government revenue. As per gurdehnes of September 2003 issued
by the CT, Assam, the Additional Commissioner of Taxes, JCT and the zonal -
- DCTs are required to inspect ROs under their respective Junsd1ctrons either
~once in every four months or once in every two months ‘respectively; and

20



Chapter 11 — Sales Tax

' subrmt detailed TEpOrts regularly in details to the CT within one month of such -
mspection.

Test check of the records of the ROs covered in the review revealed that the

Department did not exercise proper control over working of ROs. Neither was

any -inspection carried jout (except RO Guwahati) nor any mternal’ audit
“ conducted on the ROs durlng the. perrod covered by audit.

Thus, in the absence of any control mechanism the efficacy of the functlomng
of the ROs so far as rea]1sat1on of arrears 1s concerned was never put to -
scrutiny. -

l

2. 2 17 Desp1te existence of enforceable prov1s10ns in the BPDR Act and
ALRR and Rules made  thereunder to tecover dues of Government, the
- Department failed to. takle effective and meaningful action to recover arrears of
Government = revenue. llmproper maintenance of basic records, failure to
mvoke penal and coerc1ve provisions-in tax recovery proceedings where called
for, lack of. co- ordlnat1on failure to adhere -to time frame for disposal of
:appeal cases were the main reasons. Wthh hampered the Department’s effort

in effectlve and efﬁc1ent ro]lect1on of arrears of Go vernment revenue.

‘2 2.18 Government may consider takmg followmg steps to enhance the ,
effectrveness of machmery for recovery of arrears: -

e~ A time schedule for action at each level startmg frorn ﬁhng of
certificates by the- RO, »rnay be framed for strict comphance so as to avoid

' delay of action in any stage; S S f

‘e . Position of . ar'rears cert1ﬁcates till . the1r ﬁnal settlement may be

strictly monitored through reports/returns/inspection etc. for speedy reahsatron
- as well as for deprctrng correct arrear position stage wise.

S e s ~ Co- ordlnat1on !among different units may be closely mamtamed to
- avoid afy commumcat1on gap lendlng to non realisation/loss of Government
revenue. R -

1
l

® Instructrons may be 1ssued to the AOs to convey the decrs1on of
different courts on the appeal petitions to the ROs without delay T

e  Periodical evalluat1on/rev1ew of the functioning of d]fferent units
associated with reahsatron of arrears may be done - through effective internal
- ~control so as to locate the problem areas and recommend. remedial action.

The matter was reported to the Department/Government n May 2005, their

: rephes were awaited (Delcember 2005). -

- 21




Audit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 (CST Act), read with Rules made
thereunder, inter state sales of goods, other than declared goods to registered
dealers are taxable at the concessional rate of four per cent, if such sales are
supported by prescribed declaration form furnished by the purchasing dealers.
Otherwise, tax is leviable at the rate of 10 per cent or the rate of tax applicable
under the State Act, whichever is higher. In addition, interest at the prescribed
rate is also leviable.

Test check of records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati Unit-A,
revealed between July and September 2004 that while finalising the
assessments in March 2004 for the year 1999-2000 of a dealer (10C Ltd.) the
assessing officer (AQ) levied tax at the rate of four per cent on the turnover of
Rs.36.77 crore supported by three declarations in Form ‘C’. Cross verification
by audit of Forms ‘C’ with the statement of sales furnished by selling dealer
available in assessment records revealed that the dealer had actually purchased
goods valued at Rs.24.59 crore. Thus, selling dealer inflated the amount of
Form ‘C’ by Rs.12.18 crore. Failure of the AO to detect the irregularity
resulted in evasion of tax of Rs.1.94 crore including interest.

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in December
2004; their replies have not been received (December 2005).

Under the Assam General Sales Tax Act, 1993 (AGST), read with CST Act, if
any part of the turnover of a dealer in respect of any period has escaped
assessment to tax, the AO may within eight years from the end of the relevant
year make a reassessment of the dealer. If a dealer fails to pay the full amount
of tax payable by him by the due date, he is liable to pay interest at the rate
prescribed on the amount of tax due.

Test check of the assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Morigaon revealed in March 2004 that while finalising assessment for the year
1997-98, the turnover of a dealer (M/s Hindustan Paper Corporation Ltd.) was
determined in November 2003 at Rs.190.96 crore under the CST Act, while
the dealer in his annual return disclosed turnover of Rs.208.73 crore. This
resulted in escapement of turnover of Rs.17.77 crore and short levy of tax of
Rs.4.26 crore including interest.

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in May 2004,
their replies have not been received (December2005).

Under the AGST Act, every registered dealer is required to submit annual
return of turnover, pay the admitted tax within the prescribed date and produce
books of accounts. Otherwise, the AO shall complete the assessment on best
judgment basis and determine the tax payable by the dealer. The Act further

29



Chapter II — Sales Tax

N prov1des that- no assessment shall be made after the expiry of three years, from

the end of the year m respect of which the assessment is made.

Test check of assessment records of the ‘two Supermtendents of Taxes

revealed between February and June 2004 that assessments of three dealers .

_-were not completed w1thm the - limitation per1od of three years on best
' Judgement ‘basis-and the|asséssments became barred by limitation. Failure of -

the AO to ‘complete assessments within the period of ]nmtatlon led to loss of -

"Rs 3 10 crore mcludmg mterest as shown below

1 1999-2000 | The dealer engaged nufacture and sale
| 2000-01 | of detergent neither filed return nor pay tax.
1"~ | The AO did not finalise the assessment within
» "7 | the period of limitation. As per records of
- - | Centrall Excise Department the dealer-had

’ - |'cleared| goods . valued at Rs.14.75 -crore |
involving tax effect of Rs 2.53 crore mcludmg
interest!

Unit-D

Guwahatr " 200.0—01. ' The dealer: engaged in manufacture and sale | =~ 28.58

1 of coextruded multilayer polythene film filed
o monthly returns showing total turnover of

.~ | Rs.2.10 crore and paid tax of Rs.2.25 lakh for

" .| the year 2000-01 but he did not file annual

| return. ‘The AO did not finalise assessment
| within the period of limitation.

Silchar:

.71 1997-98 | The dealer engaged in the business of cement - 28.60 -
-1 1998-99. - | and hardware goods etc.” furnished quarterly : B
| returns’ under CST ~Act- disclosing total
‘turnover ‘of Rs.6.89 lakh and paid tax of
| Rs.0. 26 lakh. He did not file annual teturn
-} and the AO did not finalise assessment on
best Judgement basis during the prescribed |
.. | period. |Cross verification .of records with a |
| dealer of Meghalaya revealed that the dealer
recerved cement valued at Rs.1.01 crore by |..
uuhsmg 12 ‘F’ form dunng 1997-98 and
1998-99. )

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in June-
September 2004; thelr rephes have not been rece1ved (December 2005)

23




Y.Audit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Under the AGST Act, read with CST Act, if a dealer fails to pay the full
amount of tax payable by him by the due date he is hable to pay simple
‘interest at the prescribed rate.
" Test check of assessment records of seven' Supermtendent of Taxes revealed
between June 2003 and September 2004 that in 42 assessments involving 26
* dealers finalised between March 2000 and March 2004 for the period between
1995-96 and 2002-2003, tax of Rs.5.13 crore was levied ‘but the AOs failed to
levy or short levied interest amounting to Rs.1.55 crore.
After this was pomted out, the Department stated between November 2003
and September 2004 that interest of Rs.1.28 crore had been levied in 15 cases.
However, report on realisation and reply in other cases has not been received
(October 2005). '
The cases were reported ‘to the Government between. October 2003 and
December 2004; thelr rephes have not rece1ved (December 2005) '

- Under the AGST Act, read with CST Act, if a dealer has concealed or failed to
~disclose fully and truly the partrculars of his turnover, the AO may within
eight years from the date of the relevant year make a reassessment of the

~ dealer. When a dealer conceals the particulars of his turnover, he shall pay by
way of penalty, in addition to tax, additional tax and nterest, a sum not
exceeding one and half times the amount of tax sought to be evaded.

Test check of the assessment records. of Superintendents of Taxes, Jorhat, -
Naharkatia and Tezpur revealed between September 2003 and August 2004
that taxable turnover in respect of three dealers engaged-in manufacture and

sale of aerated water and tea was detefmmed between January 2002 and
October 2003 at Rs.30.11 cr01e for the years 1999- 2000 and 2000-2001. Cross
verification by audit of assessment records of the dealers- vis-d-vis value of
‘excisable goods cleared as per records of the Central Excise Department .
revealed that taxable turnover of Rs.4.77. crore was suppressed by the dealers.
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.83.50 lakh including additional tax and
interest. In addition, penalty of Rs.70.50 lakh was also leviable.

~ After this was pointed out, the Depaﬂr__nent stated mn Aprﬂ 2004 that in one
case the dealer was reassessed and levied tax of Rs.45.58 lakh including
interest. Report on realisation of tax, and levy of penalty has not been
rece1ved Reply in other cases- has also not been rece1ved (December 2005)

" The cases were 1eported to the Government ‘between December 2003 and
November 2004; therr replies have not been received (December 2005)

18 Guwahati Unit—A_, Unit-B, Unit-C, Jorhat, Hailakandi, Nahakatia and Tezpur.

24



Chapter Il — Sales Tax

Under the AGST Act and the Rules made thereunder, the amount of tax
payable by a supplier/works contractor shall be deducted at source by the
drawing and disbursing officer who shall deposit the same into Government
account within 10 days from the expiry of each calendar month. The Act
provides that in case of failure of a person to deposit the tax deducted =1
source, the AO may recover the same as arrears of land revenue. The Act v .
amended with effect from June 1999 which provides that a person afic:
making deduction at source fails to deposit the same within the stipulated time
shall on conviction be punishable in a case where the amount of tax is below
Rs.1 lakh, with imprisonment not exceeding six month, and for any other case,
with imprisonment for a term upto one year.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati
Unit-C, revealed between May and June 2004 that an amount of Rs.1.23 crore
was deducted at source from the bills of a supplier by Assam Agro Industries
Development Corporation Ltd., Guwahati during the years from 1993-94 to
2001-02, but was not deposited into Government account till date. No action
was initiated to recover tax deducted at source as arrears of revenue/to initiate
proceedings against the person at fault.

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in August
2004; their replies have not been received (December 2005).

:;J

2.9.1 Under the AGST Act, and Rules framed thereunder, a registered
dealer may sell/purchase goods to/from another registered dealer free of tax or
at concessional rate of tax, if such sales/purchases are supported by valid
declaration in Form ‘A.” Otherwise, tax is leviable at the rate of tax applicable
under the Act. The Commussioner of Taxes, Assam vide circular dated 2
February 2000, declared all the old declaration Form ‘A’ not used before 21
February 2000 as obsolete and invalid.

. Test check of assessment records of four'” Superintendents of
Taxes revealed between October 2003 and September 2004 that while
finalising assessments between January 2001 and September 2003 of 11
dealers for the years between 1998-99 and 2000-2001 the AOs either
exempted from levy of tax or levied tax at concessional rate on turnover 0f
Rs.12.41 crore supported by 174 declarations in Form ‘A’ which were invakél
as these were issued by the dealers after 21 February 2000. Allowing
exemption from levy of tax/allowance of concessional rate of tax supported by

' Guwahati Unit-A, Unit-B, Unit-D and Tezpur




Audit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

invalid declaratlon forms 1esulted n short levy of tax of Rs.98. 06 lakh

including mterest

) The cases were reported to theDepartment _and%the Government between June
and December 2_004; their replies have not been_ received (Decernbe__r 2005).

o Further, if a person or dealer conceals any _part of lns gross_r
_ turnover-or taxable turnover or furnishes incorrect partlculars of such turnover, *.
he shall in addrtron to any tax ‘or interest payable by th, pay by way of

penalty a sum not exceeding one ‘and one- half tlmes the amount of tax sought
to be evaded ' '

Test check of assessment records of the Supermtendent of Taxes Guwahatr p

Unit-D, revealed in May and June 2004 that a:dealer disclosed dunng 2000-

-2001° purchases of goods from another registered dealer of the State for. . .
Rs.5.07 crore by furnishing declaration form ‘A’. Cross verification by audit

of the purchases with the records of the selling ‘dealer revealed that the dealer

‘had purchased goods valued at Rs.5.46 crore. Thus, the dealer, concealed

purchases for Rs.39.31 lakh. Failure of the AO to detect the irregularity
resulted m short levy of tax of Rs. 5 64 lakh mcludmg mterest and penalty

o . ,
The matter was reported to the Department and.the Government in September
2004 their replies have not been received (December 2005). '

2,9,2 - Under the provisions of the CST Act and Rules made thereunder L.

~ tax is leviable at the concessional rate of four per cent on inter State sales to
Govermnent departments/registered dealers provrded such sales are supported
by duly filled in Form ‘D’ ‘or declaration in form ‘C’ from the purchasmg
departments/reg1stered dealers respectively. Otherwise, tax is payable at the

rate of 10 per cent or at theé rate of tax apphcable under the State Act,”
‘whichever is higher. In case of declared goods,; tax is leviable tw1ce the local

. rate. In add1t1on 1nterest at the prescribed rate 1s also leviable.

Test check of ass_e_ssment records'of the Supermtendents_of Taxes, Guwahati
Unit-A, Unit-C and Morigaon revealed bétween February and September 2004
that while finalising between October 2003 and March. 2004 the assessment of
six dealers for the years between 1997-98 and 2001-02, the AOs allowed

concessional rate of tax on sale of goods of Rs.5.45 crore where the -

transactions were recorded mn certlﬁcate ‘D’ /declaratlon m form ‘C’ after the.

dates. certified by .the purchasing departrnents/dealers As such, the - -
certificates/forms were liable to be rejected and tax was leviable at the rate of - -
*_eight.to 10 per cent. Failute of the AOs to detect the nregulanty resulted n

short levy of tax of. Rs.51. 31 lakh mcludlng mterest

2%



‘ Chaptér II — Sales Tax

- The cases were reported to the Department and the Government between July
2003 and December 2004 their replies have not been received (December ',
2005) - o '

| 293 The Cormms31oner of Taxes, Nagaland Dimapur v1de letter dated

20 February 2002 mtrmated the Commissioner of Taxes,. Assam, Guwahati o

that a number of series of Form ‘C’ and Form ‘F’ had ‘been declared obsolete
and invalid with effect from 11 June 2001. The Commissioner of Taxes,
- Nagaland further clarified that the said declaration forms would neither be
used nor issued after 11 Illme 2001 -

Test check of assessment! records of four®® Superintendent of Taxes revealed
between October 2003 and September 2004 that the AOs while finalising the
assessments of 19 dealers for the years between 1999-2000 and 2002-2003
accepted 37 invalid declarations in Form ‘C’ and. ‘F’ mvolvlng a turnover of -
Rs.4.15 crore. These welre issued by dealers after 11 June 2001 and AOs
-allowed concessional rate| of tax. Acceptance of mvahd declaration forms and
- allowance -of concessional rate thereagamst resulted in short 1evy of tax. of.
- Rs.45. 23 lakh mcludmg interest. ’ ‘ :

The cases were. reported to the Department and the Government in June -
" December 2004 the1r rephes have not been received (December 2005)

2101 Under the Assam Industries (Sales Tax Concession) Scheme, 1995
(Scheme of 1995), certain eligible industrial units are exempted from payment

of tax on the sale of their| fmished products from the date of commencement of .

r'commercml production. Ehg1b1]1ty certificates are issued to -the units by the
Industry Department on the recomnmendation of the District Level Committee )

. * of which the Deputy Comm1ss1oner of Taxes of the area is a member. As per.

defmition under the AGST Act, manufacture means producing, makmg, 7
extractmg, alterlng etc. but does not include a works contract. s

Test ‘check of records of Supermtendent of Taxes ‘Guwahati Unit-D, and
Silchar revealed between February and September 2004 that in the case:of two -
dealers while ﬁnahsmg between March 1999 - and - December 2003 the
assessments for the years between 1995- 96 and 2002-03 “sales tax exemption
* on turnover of Rs.1.96 crore was granted though there was no manufacturing
activity. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.21.47 lakh as detailed below:

2 Guwahati Unit-A, Unit-B, Unit-C and Unit-D

27




Audit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

1 Guwahati Between 1997- | The AO allowed exemption from 12.50
Unit-D 98 and 2002-03 | payment of tax on the turnover of
(Between Rs.1.42 crore for seven years. The
December 2000 | authorisation certificate was issued on 17
and December | December 1998 for seven years for
2003) manufacture of Auto Coated Vehicles
and repairing of vehicles. The dealer
executed works contract such as painting
and repairing of vehicles and claimed
deduction of labour charges to determine
the taxable turnover. The work of
painting and repairing of vehicles does
not fall under the definition
“manufacture”, therefore, exemption
from payment of tax allowed to the
dealer as eligible industrial unit was
incorrect.

Silchar Between 1995- | The dealer engaged in selling only hides 8.97
96 and 2000- | and skin was issued Eligibility and
2001 (Between | Authorisation  Certificates by the
March 1999 | Industries and Sales Tax departments
and March | respectively for seven years on. 30 June
2002) 1995 for manufacture of shoes, chappals
and leather garments. Tax exemption on
turnover of Rs.54.39 lakh was allowed
on sale of raw materials (hides and skin)
even though there was no manufacturing
activity involved and not covered by
Eligibility Certificate

(§8]

After this was pomted out the Department stated in February 2005 that
proceeding for reassessment in case of dealer of Silchar was being itiated.
Further replies are awaited (December 2005).

The matter was reported to the Government in June-December 2004; their
replies have not been received (December 2005).

2.10.2 Under the Scheme of 1995, industrial units are exempted from
payment of tax on the sale of finished products manufactured by them out of
raw materials.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati
Unit-B, revealed between October and December 2003 that an industrial unit
engaged in manufacture and sale of M.S. ingot was issued eligibility and
authorisation certificates by the Industries Department and Sales Tax
Department respectively granting exemption of sales tax for a period of seven
years from 20 July 1993 to 19 July 2000. The Assessing Officer while




Chapter I1 _ Sales Tax

finalising in- December 2002 the assessment for the year 1999-2000 allowed
~ exemption on the sale of raw materials of Rs.84.42 lakh procured from outside
the State under the- scheme This resulted in non levy of tax of Rs.6.22 lakh
including mterest of Rs.2. 184 lakh (upto October 2003).

After this was pointed ouit  audit m December 2003, the Department stated in
December. 2003 that the dealer had been reassessed and demand of Rs.5.97
“lakh mcludlng mterest was raised. However, report on realisation was awaited.

The case was referred tol the Government in June 2004; their replies have not
been received (December| 2005)

2103 Under the Scheme of 1997, certain new mndustrial units shall not be
required to pay tax for; a period of seven years on the purchase of raw
. materials and on the sale|of finished products manufactured by them subject to
maximum of 150 per cent of capital investment. To avail of such exemption,
the intending industrial dnit shall have to obtain a certificate of authorisation
from the concerned Sales Tax unit office on the basis of eligibility certificate

issued by the Industnes Department

- Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahatl
" Unit-C and Unit-D, revealed in May and June 2004 that the Taxation
Department issued authonsatlon certificate based on eligibility certificate
issued by the Industries Department for granting exemption from payment of
- tax for seven years with effect from January/May 2001 subject to maximum of
Rs.73.65 lakh (150 per cent of fixed capital investment of Rs.49.10 lakh). The
- AO while fmalising between June and December 2003 the assessment of two
firms for the years between 2000-2001 and 2002-2003 allowed exemption
from payment of tax of Rs 83.61 lakh instead of Rs.73:65 lakh. Th1s resulted
m excess grant of exemptlon from tax of Rs.9.96 lakh. -

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in
August/September 2004 their replies have not been received (Decembe1
2005). | : '

2.10.4 Under the prov151on of AGST Act, a dealer is not liable to pay tax
.on initial or subsequent |sales of goods covered under Schedule II attached to
the Act, if. such goods| are purchased from local Industrial Units enjoying
exemption under the Assam Industries (Sales Tax concession) Scheme.
However, there is no prov1s1on in the Act to grant exemption from levy of tax
on last point sale of goods covered under Schedules Il and IV. The item
cement is listed under Schedule IV and taxable at the rate of four per cent at

the point of last sale in the State.

Test check of assessm‘snt records of the Superlntendent of Taxes, H03a1
~ revealed in December 2004 that a registered dealer purchased cement from an
exempted industrial unit and sold for Rs.30.64 lakh during the years 2001-02
and 2002-03. The AO |while finalising -assessments between June 2003 and
May 2004 exempted the|turnover from levy of last point tax on the ground that
the goods were purchased from exempted unit. This incorrect exemption

29



' Attdit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

resulted in non levy of tax - of Rs. 2 03 lakh mcludlng addltlonal tax and
interest. .

. The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in March
2005; their replies are awaited (December 2005)

- Under the CST (Registration and Turnover) Rules, 1957, a dealer may claim -

exemption from payment of tax on sale of goods in case of export provided

that the sales are supported by certificate in Form ‘H’ alongwith the evidence
of ‘export of such goods. As per the AGST Act, tea is taxable at the rate of

eight per cent at the first point sale to unregistered dealer in the State. A
broker selling tea in Guwahati tea auctlon centre shall be liable to pay tax at

the rate of two per cent. -

Test check of assessment records of the Supenntendent of Taxes, Guwahati
Unit-A,  revealed between July and September 2004 that the AO while
finalising between March 2002 and March 2004 the assessment of three tea
dealers for the periods between 1998-99 and 2000-2001 allowed exemption on
export- sales of Rs.37.49 crore against the claims of the dealers for Rs.40.11
crore. The sales for Rs.2.62 crore were not supported by required evidence of
export and treated as local sales. The AO levied tax at the rate of two per cent
instead of the correct rate of eight per cent. ThlS resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs.38.24 lakh mcludmg interest. ' :

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in December
2004; their replies have not been received (December 2005).

Under the AGST Act, every dealer is reqnired to submit a copy oftrea’sury |
~challans as a token of full payment of tax paid on his turnover alongw1th the
monthly statement of turnover.

Test check of assessment records of the Super]ntendent of Taxes, Guwahati,
Unit-A, revealed between July and September 2004 that a dealer deposited
Rs.6.01 crore against his tax liability of Rs:6.37 crore for the month of
October 1999 and the AO while finalising in December 2003 and March 2004
the assessment for the year 1999-2000 ad]usted Rs.6.37 crore. This resulted m
short demand of tax of Rs.35.94 lakh

"After this was pomted out the Department stated m September 2004 that the
rectified demand notice had been served. Report on reahsatlon is awaited
»(December 2005). :

- The matter was reported to the Government in December 2004 no reply has
been received (December 2005)

30



Chapter II — Sales Tax

Under the AGST Act; deductron from gross turnover 1s allowable provided the
AQ 1s satisfied that such turnover has been sub]ected to tax at the point of first
sale in the State. E Lo

Test check .of assessment:records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati
Unit-C, revealed in May.and June 2004 that while finalising the assessment in
- respect of a dealer for the years 2001-02 and 2002-03 in February 2004, the
AO allowed deduction of Rs.1.81 crore showing it as local purchase. The
dealer furnished a list of purchases of tax pald goods for the years 2001-02 and
2002-03 which revealed that the goods were purchased from a dealer of
'Ahmedabad (Gujarat). Smce the purchases were made from outside the state,
.deduction was not allowable from the gross turnover. This resulted in short
levy of tax of Rs.33.99 lakh including interest.

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in August
* 2004; their replies have not been rece1ved (December 2005).

. ! -
2.14.1 Under the CST ‘Act, when any dealer claims exemption of tax in
- respect of any goods by |reason of transfer of such goods to any other place of
“his business out of the State be may furnish to the AO, a declaration in Form
‘F’ duly filled in and 31gned by the transferee, along with the evidence of

despatch of such goods. |-

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes Dhubrl

revealed in J anuary and February 2004 that a dealer despatched tea valued at
Rs.1.65 crore during the assessment year 2000-01 and claimed exemption
from payment of tax on the ground that the tea was sold at Kolkata and
Siliguri by auction. Slnce sale of tea at Kolkata and Siliguri auction was not
supported by Form ‘F’ nor any other evidence of despatch of goods to the
branch offices of the dealer the exemption allowed during August 2002 by the
AO was incorrect. This resulted in non levy of tax- of Rs.27.04 lakh including

interest (upto December %003)
' The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in May 2004;

- the1r rephes have not been recerved (December 2005 )

2.14.2 *+ Under the CST Act any subsequent sale of goods durmg the1r
movement from one State to another effected by transfer of documents of title
to such goods to the Government or to.a- reg1stered dealer-shall be exempted

from levy of tax prov1ded such sale is supported by a certificate in Form E-I or -. &

E- II duly filled ‘and s1gned by selhng dealer alongw1th Form ‘C or ‘D’.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati’
Unit-C revealed in May and June 2004 that-while finalising in December 2003

.~ -assessments of a dealer for the years 1996-97 and 1997-98, the AO allowed |
exemption from ,payment of tax on the turnover of Rs.71.75 lakh on the R

31




Audit Report (Revenue Receipt) for the year ended 31 March 2005

ground that the sales were effected while goods were in transit. Scrutiny of
Forms E-1 and ‘D’ revealed that Forms ‘D’ were issued by the subsequent
purchasing department prior to despatch of consignment by the original selling
dealer. Besides, transactions in Forms ‘D’ were recorded subsequent to the
dates of issue of the forms by the purchasing department. Hence the deafer
was not entitled to exemption. Thus, allowance of incorrect exemption
resulted in non levy of tax of Rs.18.79 lakh including interest.

The case was reported to the Department and the Government in August 2004
their replies have not been received (December 2005).

2.15.1 Under the CST Act and Rules made thereunder, inter state sales
not covered by declaration forms are taxable at the rate of 10 per cent or at the
rate of tax applicable under the State Act whichever is higher. Cement, T.V
and tape recorders are taxable at the rate of 12 per cent in the State.

Test check of assessment records of Superintendent of Taxes Guwahati
Unit-A, Unit-B and Tezpur revealed between October 2003 and September
2004 that the AOs while finalising between October 2003 and March 2004
assessments of four dealers for the years 1999-2000 and 2000-01 determined
taxable turnover of Rs.2.07 crore as inter state sales not covered by declaration
forms and levied tax at incorrect rates. This resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs.7.62 lakh including interest of Rs.3.54 lakh.

The cases were reported to the Department and Government in June —
December 2004; their replies have not been received (December 2005).

2.15.2 Under the AGST Act, tax shall be charged on the taxable turnover
during such year at the rate or rates specified in the Schedules of the Act.

Test check of the records of Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati, Unit-A,
Unit-B and Silchar revealed between October 2003 and September 2004 that
the tax on turnover of Rs.56.92 lakh of five dealers relating to the period
between 1999-2000 and 2002-2003 was incorrectly levied at lower rates
between January 2001 and February 2004. This resulted in short levy of tax
amounting to Rs.2.95 lakh including interest.

The cases were reported to the Department and Government in June —
December 2004; their replies have not been received (December 2005).

Under the AGST read with CST Act, while determining taxable turnover, tax
included in the gross turnover is to be deducted according to the formula
prescribed.

Test check of assessment records of Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati Unit-
A and Unit-B revealed between October 2003 and September 2004 that while
determining the taxable turnover of two dealers for the years 1997-98 to




Chapter Il — Sales Tax

1999 2000, the AO allowed deductron aggregating Rs.78.69 lakh mstead of
Rs.38.34 lakh towards element of tax from their inter State sales turnover of
- Rs.9.58 crore not covered by declaration forms. This resulted in short levy of
tax of Rs.7. 09.1akh n1clud1ng interest of Rs.3.56 lakh. :

The cases were reported to the Department and the Government between June
and December 2004; theuﬁrephes have not been received (December 2005).

Under the AGST ‘Act, and Rules made thereunder, sale price of containers or
packing materials used in|sale of exempted goods as mentioned in Schedule I,
where no accounts of such sales.of ‘containers or packing materials are
maintained or where such sales are shown at a price lower than the market
price, shall be determlned‘ at one per cent of the sale value of exempted goods
sold. Since containers or] packing materials are not mentioned in any of the
- scheduled attached to the! Act, the item is to be taxable at the rate of elght per
cent i.e. other goods. l :

~ Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahati
Unit-C.-and Silchar. revealed between February and June 2004 that while
fihalising between August 2001 and August 2003 assessments for the periods
between 1999- 2000 and 2001-2002 of eight dealers engaged.in the business of
rice, sugar, pulse, wheat potato, India Made Foreign. Liquor- (H\/IFL) and
watches etc., the AOs determmed the turnover of containers/packing materials
at Rs.5.89 lakh instead of Rs.50.29 lakh against sales of ‘exempted goods of
Rs.50.29 crore. Thus, mcorrect determination of turnover of Rs.44.40 lakh of
contarner/packmg materlals resulted in non/short levy of tax of Rs.6.50 lakh .
including interest. l :

~ The matter was reported to the Depmtment and the Government m June 2004 -
and- August 2004 their 1ephes bave not been received (December 2005)

Under the AGST Act and Rules made- thereunder every registered dealer is
required to submit a COpy of treasury challans as a token of full payment of tax
paid on his taxable turno: ver alongwrth the monthly staternent/annual return of
turnover 'l .
~ Test check of assessment records of - the Supenntendent of Taxes, Guwahatl
Umt B, revealed between Octobe1 and December 2003 that two_dealers
"deposited tax of Rs.64 lakh for the assessrnent year 1999-2000 and 2000 2001. .
" But the AOs allowed m'December 2002 and March 2003 credit of Rs. 66. 48
lakh This resulted in [excess allowance of credit of Rs.2.48 lakh and
: consequent sho1t raising of demand of Rs: 4 19 lakh mcludlng mterest.

_ The cases were: reported to the Depar tment and the Government 1n J une 2004
- their replies have not been received (December 2005). B

33




Audit Report (Revenue Receipr)fer the yedr ended 31 March 2005

As per the AGST Act, oil cake is taxable at the rate of four per cent with effect
from 1 February 2000.

Test check of assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes, Dhekiajuli,
revealed in February 2004 that sales tuinover' of Rs.46.25 lakh in respect of -
sale of -0il cake by a dealer for the assessment periods of 2000-2001 and 2001-
2002 was exempted in April 2002 and May 2003 from payment of tax though
~ tax at the rate of four per cent was leviable. This resulted in non levy of tax of
Rs.3.09 lakh including interest of Rs.1.04 lakh (calculated upto J anuary 2004).

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government i in May 2004,
their replies have not been received (December 2005).

Under AGST Act, additional tax at the rate of 10 per cent on the tax payable
by the dealer is to be levied with effect from 5 June 1998.

Test check of assessment records of the sales tax unmit offices, Naharkatia and
Jorhat, revealed between September 2003 and August 2004 that the AOs while
finalising the assessments between May 2001 and March 2002 in 15 cases for
the periods between 1998-99 and 2000 Ol did not levy additional tax of
Rs.2.32 lakh including interest.

After this was pomted out the Department stated in April 2004 that additional
tax mcluding interest amounting to Rs.1.82 lakh in 14 cases had been levied.
However, report on realisation and reply in other cases has not been received.

The matter was reported to the Government between December 2003 and
November 2004; their replies have not been received (December 2005).

Under the AGST Act, “Taxable turnover” in respéct. of works contract ‘is
determined by reducing the gross turnover by the turnover relating to declared
goods and thereafter deducting ‘the labour and other charges incurred by the
“dealer or at the option of the dealer subject to rates in the Act.

Test check of the assessment records of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Guwahati Unit-D revealed in May and June 2004 that AO . while finalising in
June 2002 assessment of a dealer engaged in works contract allowed -
deduction of Rs.1.07 crore towards labour and other charges instead of.
Rs.91.85 lakh arrived at after deduction of value of declared goods from the.
gross turnover for the year 2000-01. Thus, excess deduction of labour charge -

of Rs.15.58 lakh 1esulted in-.short levy of tax of -Rs.2.41 lakh mcludmg
mterest.

The case was reported to the Department and the Government i September
2004; their 1ephes have not been received (December 2005):

34



Test .check o‘f reqords 11|1 the -- offices’ dealing Wifh the following re{/enue.
receipts during 2004-05 rlevealed loss of revenue due to non realisation of

professional tax, short levy of interest, irregular allowance of transit loss etc..
amountmg to Rs.0. 39 crore in.12 cases under the following categories: ’

(Rupees in crore)

~

Professional Ta)'( O 12 -

| Agricultural Income Tax . 5

D=

ThreDepartrrileﬁtl.acceptéd alidif Observaﬁdns mvolving '-Rs.13._09 Jakh in Se\?an .
cases ‘during 2004-05 and recovered Rs.0.25 lakh in one case for the year
-2004-05 and Rs.2.17 lakh in three cases, which were pomted out prior to.
2004-05. - . ,

A ;few 1llustrative cases highlighting . important aud1t observat1ons mvolvmgl
Rs.9.73 lakh are mentioned in the followmg paragraphs -




~Audit Report (Revenue Receipts)for the year ended 31 March 2005

Under the Assam P10fess1ons Trades, Callings and Employments Taxatlon
Act, 1947, every person, who carries on a trade or a profession or calling, or
who is in employment, within the State is liable to pay for each financial year
a tax at the prescribed rates. Further, as per amendinent effective from April
1992, if a non government-employer or an enrolled person fails to pay tax
within due date, he shall be liable to pay simple interest at the rate of two per
cent of the amount due for each month or part thereof for the period for which
the tax remains unpaid. The Commissioner of Taxes, Assam, . issued
instructions (April 1995, July 1997 and July 1998) to conduct intensive survey
s as to bring all potential taxpayers in the tax net.-

. Cross verification by audit. of the records of ‘the Superintendentf of Taxes,
Tinsukia, with the records of the Central Excisé Department (CED), Tinsukia

revealed between July and September 2004 that 112 persons engaged as
chartered accountants, insurance agents, air travel agents, consulting
engineers, tour operators and works contractors, etc., paid service tax to the
CED during the years between 1999-2000 and 2003-04 but their names were
neither enrolled with the taxation authorities nor did they pay professional tax.
Owing to non conducting of proper survey by the Department, 112 persons
remained outside the tax net which resulted m non realisation of revenue of
Rs.6.77 lakh including interest of Rs.2.52 lakh. :

The matter was reported to the Department and the Government in No vember
2004; their replies have not been received (December 2005).

Under provisions of the Assam Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1995 where in
any financial year, an assessee had paid advance tax of less than 75 per cent of
tax determined on regular assessment, simple interest at the rate of two per
cent for each calendar month from first day of April of succeeding financial
~year in which the advance tax was payable upto the month prior to the month
of regular assessment shall be payable by the assessee on the amount by which
the advance.tax paid falls short of the tax determined on regular assessments. -

Test check of records of thé - Agricultural Income Tax Officer, Guwahati -
revealed in March/April 2004 that- tax payable by an assessee' for the
assessment year 1999-2000 was assessed to Rs.14.58 lakh in August 2002, out
of which only Rs.7.50 lakh was paid on 29 February 2000. The assessing
officer computed interest of Rs.4.35 lakh for the period from April 1999 to -
July 2002 instead of Rs.7.31 lakh for delayed- payment of assessed tax. ThlS
resulted i short levy of mterest of Rs.2.96 lakh.

- After this was pointed out, the .Depa1tme11t rectified the assessment in M'a'y“'
2004 and raised the demand. Report on realisation had not been received
(December 2005).

-The matter was reported to the Government in June 2004; no reply has been‘
1ece1ved (December 2005).

36



Test check of records of the Commissioner of Transport and District Transpo1t
Offices conducted in audlt during the year 2004-05 revealed non realisation of
taxes, short realisation of taxes and other irregularities amountmg to Rs.4.28

crore in 593 cases which bloadly fall under the following categories:

(Rupees in crore)

1. | Non/short realisation of road tax 558 1.47
2. | Non levy/shot levy of fees/fines 14 0.35
3. | Other irregularities 20 0.05
4. | Working of National Permit Scheme ! 2.41

| 593 4.28

Total

Dufulg the yea{r 2004- 05i ,, the Departmenf accepted observations in 50 cases

involving Rs.15:48 lakh and recovered Rs. 3 72 lakh in elght cases, which were -

pointed out durmg 2004-05.

A few ﬂlustratlve cases mvolv'ing Rs.2.69 crore are given in the fdlldwiilg .

paragraphs:




- Audit Report (Revénue' Receipts) for the yerzr ended 31 March 2005

The National Permit Scheme was formulated by the Government of India in
11975 under the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (replaced by the
Motor Vehicles Act, 1988), and the Rules made thereunder, namely, the Motor
. Vehicles (National Permits) Rules, 1975. Uhder' the scheme, the States and
" Union Territories are authorised to grant permit to-the owners. of public
carriers for carriage of goods throughout the territory of India-or m such
contiguous States, not less than four in number including the home State.

The intending operators are required-to pay the prescribed authorisation fee for
the home State and composite fee for each State or Union Territory in-which
permission to operate the vehicle is granted. The validity of Natronal Permits .

* is for five years sub]ect to authorisation every year

Inter state vehicular tra_fﬁc n goods and passengers ‘between- the State of
Assam’ and the neighboring north eastern. States is regulated by reciprocal -
agreements and number of permits to be granted or countersigned in each state -
is based on bilateral agreement between the two States '

Records of the State Transport Authority -(STA), Assam, eight”® Regional
- Transport Authorities (RTAs) and one Registration and Licensing Authority,
for the period 1999-2000 to 2003-2004, were test checked during the period
- from October 2004 to March 2005. The results of test check are g1ven n -
succeedmg paragraphs

Under the provisions of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, read with Rules
thereunder, every authorisation against -a national permit shall be granted,
subject to payment of taxes or fees leviable by the concerned States. The
authorrty which grants the authorisation shall inform the STA’s concerned, the
registration number of the motor vehicle, the name and address of the permit
holder and the period for which the said authorisation is valid. The period of -
validity of an authorisation shall not exceed one year at a time. Rate of

authorisation fee is Rs.500 per annum payable to the home State and

composite fee of Rs.3,000 per annum m"reSpect of Nagaland, Meghalaya, '

! Dhemaji, Dibrugarh, Golaghat, Jorhat, North Lakhimpur, Sibsagar, Sonitpur and Tinsukia.




Chapter IV —Taxes on Motor Vehicles

Mizoram, Tripura, Rs.4,000 for Manipur and Rs.5,000 per annum in respect of
other States.

Test check of records maintained by STA relating to renewal of authorisation
of national permits, revealed that m 1,503 cases of permit holders covering 17
to 21 States/Union Territories (excluding home State) no authorisation was
made by the STA for the period falling between 1999-2000 and 2003-2004.
This resulted in non realisation of revenue of Rs.20.31 lakh on account of
authorisation fee. Besides this, composite fee of Rs.6.63 crore pertaining to
other States/Union Territories for this period was not recovered. Further,
neither any step was taken by the Transport Department requiring the national
permit holders to get their authorisation renewed on payment of prescribed
fees nor were the cases referred to the Enforcement Wing for detecting such
irregular plying of vehicles. This indicates slackness on the part of STA,
Assam in enforcing the rules as well as improper monitoring of receipt of
renewal fee due to the authority.

The Government of Assam in their notification dated August 1993 laid down
that an owner of a taxable vehicle holding national permit issued under
provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, as amended, shall pay in advance
composite fee of Rs.5,000 per annum either lumpsum or in two equal
instalments of Rs.2,500 on half yearly basis, for operating his vehicles in the
State of Assam.

Test check of records of the STA, Assam revealed that composite fee n
respect of 268 vehicles of other states plying in the State of Assam was paid at
rate lower than the prescribed rate. The STA, Assam failed to detect the short
realisation of composite fee from the relevant records furnished by STAs of
other States. This resulted in short realisation of composite fee to the tune of
Rs.3.81 lakh during 2000-01 and 2002-03 to 2003-04.

|

The Government of Assam, Finance Department in relaxation of the existing
provisions of Treasury Rules, in their office memorandum dated 31 July 1991,
permitted the Commissioner of Transport, Assam to open current account of
non operative nature at State Bank of India, Guwahati in order to facilitate
smooth transactions with banks for deposit and clearance of demand drafts
being composite fee received from other States under National Permit
Scheme. Further, the Commissioner was authorised to open such accounts in
other six banks between 1993 and 2000. The demand drafts were required to
be credited into the current account. The banks had to transfer the amount so
credited to the head of account “0042-Taxes on Vehicles” immediately and in

39



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

no case 1ate1 than seven days hom the date of credit. The Commissioner of |
Transport is responsible for accounting of the deposit in bank, its regular
transfer to Government Account and 1econcﬂ1at1on W1th banks every month

K - v ,In the ofﬁce " of the‘STA,A Asysam; information on bank draftsv
pertaining to composite fee received from the STAs of other States was not

‘recorded before remittance of drafts into bank. Therefore, the actual number of -

drafts received could not be ascertained. Transactions-with seven®” different
- banks for the period. from 1999-2000 to 2003-04 showing deposit and
clearance of demand drafts received from other States, indicated time barred
drafts involving Rs.1.01 crore. Time baired demand drafts were not got
revalidated and deposited in the current account for onward transfer to the
- Government account. Further no records. were made available by STA office
" to ascertain whether fime barred bank drafts were accepted by them or drafts |
“became time. harred as they were not timely dep031ted in bank. Thus there was -

" lack of monitoring 4t apex level. As a result revenue of Rs. 1.01 crore
remamed outside Government account till 31 March 2004.

Reason for demand drafts becoming time 'barred was attributed by the
Department to receipt of bank drafts after expiry of validity period from the -
concerned States. As no register of returned ‘drafts was maintained by the
. STA, Assam, it could not be ascertained’ whether ‘the t1me barred drafts as
mentioned abo ve had been got revalidated or not

- o Test check of 1ecords mamtained by 'STA revealed that bank drafts
valued at Rs.82.16 lakh were sent to the above banks between 1999 2000 and -
2003-04 for collection. But the banks concerned failed to credit the amounts
mto the current accounts of STA. Thus, revenue to the tune of Rs. 82.16 lakh
) ,1ema1ned outside the Govemment accounts as on March 2004 ' '

'After' this was pointed out in -audit, the"Departm‘e'nt' stated that neither the
position of bank drafts received year wise could be furnished nor was. it
possible to sort out the required particulars of the same, as the Department has
not maintained such records. This indicates . lack of internal  -control
mechanism. ' o G Tl

‘Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 contemplates execuuon of remprocal ag1eements
betwéer states for 1egu1at1on of interstate traffic under which permit issued by
one State. Government 1s. Vahd m another. State subJect to 1ts counte1 s1onature :

Com State Bank ot Indm Bank of Indla United Bank of Ind1a Central Bank of Iud1a Canara )
Bank United Commercial Bank, and Bank of Baroda, Gl.lehdtl ‘

40



: Chapter:IV;—Taxes on Mo_tor'Vehiclas,

by that STA. Under the Assam Passengers and Goods Taxation Act 1962 as -
amended, annual tax in respect of goods carrymg vehicles w1th capacity
: exceedmg nine metric tonnes.(MT) is levrable at the rate of Rs.2, 960 upto 14
' November 2001 and Rs. 10 500 thereafter. :
_ . .

Test check of records of llEnforcement Wrng of erght23 RTA’s revealed that'
423 goods vehicles of Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram, Nagaland, Manipur. and

" West Bengal were plying m Assam w1thout valid permits/countersignature of

perrmts during the perlods 1999-2000 to 2003-04.  The period of invalid
~ permits was neither recorded nor capacity of vehicles. noted in the offence
registers and no taxes were realised. Thus, the Department failed to collect tax
of Rs.34.09 lakh, calculated on the basis of petiodic permits covering 12 -
months and capacrty of vehrcles exceedmg nine MT. ,

After thrs was pointed out in March 2005 , the Department did not furnish any
spemﬁc reply. : o

rUnder the Assam ‘Motor. Vehlcle Taxatlon Act, 1936, taxes on motor vehicles '
are required to be paid in advance on or before 15 April each year or in four

equal instalments on or- ‘before 15 day of  April, July, October and l'anuary -

- respectively. In case of non payment, a notice of demand is required to be
issued in each case and noted in the combined register maintained for the

. purpose. - The District Tralnsport Officer (DTO) is . required to- review' the

register from . time to tmlle Under the Assam Motor Vehicles “Taxation
(Amendment) Act, 2002, every owner of a motor vehicle who fails to pay the
" tax payable under this Act 1 in time, shall be liable to pay ﬁne at the rate of Rs.5 "

per day for- every day of such delayed payment

: Test check of Combmed Reglsters of DTO’s Tlnsukra and - Karb1 Anglong )
revealed between July and November 2004 that registers were not reviewed by E
~the DTO’s between April. 1999 .and December 2004 and as a result, in 96 cases

taxes on motor: vehicles amounting to Rs.24.76 lakh were neither paid norr o

realrsed In addition to tax, |ﬁne of Rs.3.54 lakh was also 1ev1able

 After thrs was pomted out the' DTO, Tinsukia stated’ in April 2005 that in 42
- cases-demand notices had been issued in March 2005 for Rs.12.41 lakh and in
~ eight cases an amount ofRs.0.65 lakh realised between October 2000 and

| March 2005 but not posted|in the combined register. Reply is not tenable asno - -
- documents viz. treasury <hallans could be made- avallable by the DTO:

i

= Dhemaji,'Dibrngarh, Golaghat, Jorhat, North Lakhi_mpur, Sibsagar, Sonitpur and Tinsul_{ia. )




. ,‘Audit.Rveport (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005 -

Tinsukia on demand (April 2005) in support of deposit of realized amount.

Replies in other cases have not been received (December 2005).

‘The cases were reported to the Governmient in Aligust 2004 and J anuary 2005;
their ré_p]ies have not been received (December 2005). -

42



- Test check of records m the ’ofﬁceé dealing with ‘the following revenue
receipts during 2004-05 rf:vealed losses, blockage of revenue etc. amounting
to Rs.33.50 crore in 146 cases, which fall under the followmg categones

1. = | Forest Receipts l - - 143 ) 22.88

‘Mines and Mineral Receipts

l

A few ﬂlustratlve cases 1lnv01vmg Rs.4.46 crore h1gh]1ghtmg anortant aud1t
observatlons are mentioned in the following pa:ragraphs




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the yenr ended 31 March 2005

Under the Assam Forest Regulation, 189i and the Rules framed thereunder
- felling/removal of forest produce from: forest areas without valid- authorisation
- constitutes a_forest offence pumshable w1th fine.. Forest produce removed
- illegally is. also. liable to be. seized by forest ofﬁcmls -To prevent such ﬂlegal
- felling/removal .of forest produce, the Department has deployed Forest
. Protection Squads and Forest Protect1on Force m the forest areas and has also
set’ up a number of check gates. ' :
Test check of records of seven forest d1vrs1ons revealed that 9 5 83 909 cum
~ of timber was illegally felled during. the perrod from 1999-2000 to. 2004-2005..
Out of this 5,918:760 cu. m could be recovered by the Department and
3,665.149 cum timber (Wthh ranged between 13.56 to 71.02: per cent). valued - -
) at Rs.1.27 crore was removed by the m1screants Except in 'the case of DFO, |
-~ Nagaon South Division 1nvolv1ng 689.798! cu.m. tnnber no FIR was lodged :
with the police.. Thus: failure of Department to prevent/check of illegal - -
fel]mg/removal of timber despite having forest protection squads and check
gates resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.1. 27 crore as shown under ' )

DFO, . |3,110.959 T 49 6049 | Tllegal felling and_
. | Nagaon . | SRS I . | removal -.--took | - .
| South™ - o ' oLt o L place durmg 3
Division. | . . S | | 200203 to 2003
S R IR DU SRR B SR P ELN N+ SRR DA S
2 |DFO, | 2845764 | 2,55:565 | 590.199 | | 2074 | 2568 | llegal felhng and |
© - | Karimganj | . c 0 - | L * | ¥ | removal took |
“Division | ¢ o ' sl e e place - durmgv LA
L A IR P _,._,-_:1999-2000 P
b e T 2003504 (upto IR
: R o T L A ,December2003) Ao
3. [DFO; | 926220 | 268378 | 657842 71.02 | 1503 | legal felling and | -
- |-Goalpara |- - |- . . Cone ol e - removal . took | -
Division " 0 © | place - _dur,_mg .
: . o ] 2003-04. to;'2004'-v
1 I ‘Septemberzoo4)

44



- VChapter—VNon Tax Receipts -

671.080 242.940 Illegal felling and
' removal took.
t place durmg
Division 2001-02 to 2004-
05. (upto July

A . S - | 2004).
DFO, 1,194.000. | 1,032.062 | 161.938 | 13.56 . 691 | Illegal felling and
Kamrup : : B I : removal = took
West place during
Division 2003-04 to 2004--
' 05 (upto July
e ' - 2004). :
DFO, 416.479 | 238.469. 178.010 - .| 42.74 5.59 Illegal felling and
Digboi - b ‘ ‘ removal took
Division place during
2003-04 to 2004-
05 (upto July.

S -~ {2004).

7. | DFO, | 419.407. 122.332.. | . 297.075 70.83 3.92 Illegal felling and
Dibrugarh’ o e ' 4 removal took
Division | 1 place during.

o 2001-02to 2003-
04 o

After this was pomted out ]DFO ]Dlgb01 d1v151on stated (March 2005) that
every -effort had been made 1to prevent ﬂlegal felling and removal with the -
existing strength of staff. The] reply is.not acceptable since no effectlve steps
‘were taken to check- the _persistent . nregulanty Rephes m respect of other,

d1v1s1ons have not yett been recle1ved (December 2005)

The cases were reported to the ]Department and the Government between May-{" B
2004_and January 2005; their rephes have not b‘een recewed (December 2005). .

Accordmg to the prov1s1ons of the Assam Sale of Forest Produce Coupes and -
'Mahals Rules, 1977 forest produce is to be d1sposed of by tender or auctionat
- . competitive - rates.  The quantrty of forest produce -in the ‘nahal* should be
- carefully estlmated and stlpulated in the sale notice so that maxunum revenue U
- ‘_1s obtamed : : o

e Test check of records of the DFO, North Kamrup D1v1s10n Rangla 1nz- S
- July-August 2004 revealed- that two sand/grave]/stone mahal were settled for -
. v'—fjthe years - 2001- 2003 to 2002 2004 by competitive tenders for extractlon of‘_ )
=7 100 cu.'m and 3,600 cu:m. of stone and. stone dust at’ Rs 8. 5 1 lakh (the rate per
cu m. worked out to Rs.230 per cu.m.).

45




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2005

It was also not1ced that DFO sold 100 cu.m. of sand and 68 596. 75 cum of

stone from these two mahals between June 2002 and April 2004 on perrmts on-uf
realisation of royalty for Rs.48.07 lakhs at the rate of Rs.50 per cum. and-" -

Rs.70 per cu.m. respectively. Due to non sell1ng of the given quantities of "
stone and sand at tender sale rates, the Government was deprived of additional
revenue of Rs.1.10 crore (calculated at the d]fferentlal rate of tender sale and
sale on perrmt) ' '

The case was reported to the Department and';the Government in September -
2004; their rephes have not been received (Decernber 2005) '

~ Test check of records of the DFO Kamrup West Division, -
Bamunigaon, revealed in October 2004 that Lampara Stone Mahal No.3 of
2002-2004 was settled by competitive tenders for extraction of 2,000 cu.m. of .
stone at Rs.3.51 lakh (the rate per cu.m Worked out to Rs.175 per cu.m.). '

- It was also noticed that 56,122 cu.m. of stone was sold between June 2002 and

July.2004 on permits on realisation of royalty of Rs. 17.82 lakh at the rate of ~

- Rs.70 per cum. instead of tender rates. Due to non selling the given quantity
of stone at tender sale rate, the Government was deprived -of additional

revenue of Rs.58.93 lakh (calculated at the’ dlfferentlal rate of tender sale and
sale on permit). : -

The case was reported to the Departrnent and the Government in January H
2005; their replies have not been received (Decernber 2005)

- Under the Petroleum and Natural Gas (PNG) Rules, 1959, the Tessee shall not -
pay royalty in respect of any crude oil, casing ‘head condensate or natural gas
which is unavoidably lost. or is returned to- the reservoir or is used for drilling

- or other operations relating to the product1on of petroleum or natural gas or -

~ both. But the Rules do not provide for allowmg exemptron from payment of

o royalty on account of transportatron loss ‘

Test check of records of the Dlrector Geolo gy and Mlnmg revealed n J anuary ;
2005 that Oil and Natural Gas Commission Limited '(ONGCL) extracted
'8,85,768 MT of crude oil during 2004- 05 (upto October 2004) out of which -
8,202 MT of crude oil was treated as transportatlon loss and the ONGCL d1d o
not pay royalty to the tune of Rs 1.50 crore. |

After this was pointed out, the Departrnent stated in May 2005 that no demand -
~ has been raised against ONGCL for the period April 2004 and October 2004
~-as Government has already approached the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural

¢
1

i

46 -



Chapter-V Non Tax Receipts

Gas, Government of India (GOI) for decision as this issue pertaining to
previous years was pending with GOL

The matter was reported to the Government in March 2005; their replies have
not been received (December 2005).

GUWAHATI
The

NEW DELHI
The

(SWORD VASHUM)
Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam

Countersigned

(VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

47






' Appendnx-E : L
Statement showmg ﬂle Enspectmn Reports (ERS) and paragraphs outstandmg for setﬂement at the end of J une 2005
- (Reference Paragraph 1. 7) o

11 Taxation 1994:95w | 202 744 NIL NIL /| NIL 2003-04t0 " |. 28 123 38.54.
, T |- June2005. | .- = o e | June2005. ). i o
12 - | Agticuloral .7 ) .1995-96 to- |+ 8 38 NIL NIL. |* NIL .7 "NIL ©~ | NL | NL- NIL
: Income Tax - June 2005 - o L ‘ : ‘ _
3 Land Revenue 1994-95 to 505 1348 NIL - NIL NIL- | 1994-95t0 | 460 1211 - | 233.36
June 2005 - By - - June 2005 :
4| Mines-and —{--1997-98-to—|—6———31—=NIL NI NIL ™ NIL ~ {NIL | NIL NIL
. Minerals ;- June 2005 R S SR R S B S
5 Registration ' | - 1996-97t0 ~ | * 82 162 NIL NIL | NIL 1997-9810 | 39 77 0.53
‘ ‘ o - -Juné 2005 L ) . June 2005 : C
6 Transport 1994-95 to 180 738 NIL NIL 'NIL 1996-97 to | 72~ 367 11.75
: o June 2005 B : June 2005 | ' .
7 StatéExcise '1994-95 to 148 1328 . NIL NIL NIL 1994-95to - |- 36 114 776
S| ' ' - June 2005 . S C June 2005 - |* : -
8 Forest andW1ld 1994-95t0 | -252 958 - NIL NIL NIL 2003-04 to | 51 269 41.72
. life June 2005 - . o June 2005 o
9 Other Taxes +1994-95 to 29 37 NIL NIL | NL 1999-2000to | 16 18 " 0.38
' S June 2005 ' C - June 2005 ’ B -

49







